Ancient Coins
1

Sicily, Syracuse, 485-478 B.C., silver tetradrachm, quadriga r., Nike above, rev. head of ArtemisArethusa r., within border of four dolphins (S.913/4; Boehringer 112 var.), good very fine, apparently an
unpublished combination of dies
£700-900

2

Attica, Aegina, 445-431 B.C., silver stater, tortoise, rev. incuse square of skew pattern (S.2600), toned,
nearly extremely fine
£500-600

3

Ionia, Magnesia, 2nd century B.C., silver tetradrachm, bust of Artemis r., rev. Apollo stg. l., within wreath
(cf.S.4485), a few spots of corrosion on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine
£350-400

4

Pamphylia, Aspendos, 385-370 B.C., silver stater, two athletes wrestling, rev. slinger advancing r.,
triskelis in field (S.5390; v. Aulock 4543), well struck, extremely fine or better
£320-350

5

Pamphylia, Side, early 2nd century B.C., silver tetradrachm, head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian
helmet, rev. Nike advancing l., holding wreath, pomegranate in field (cf.S.5433; v. Aulock 4785), extremely
fine
£350-400

6

Phoenicia, Tyre, 84/3 B.C., laur head of Melqarth r., rev. eagle l., club and date letters before (S.5921),
about very fine
£280-300

7

Macedon, Philip II, 359-336 B.C., gold stater, laur. head of Apollo r., rev. biga r., Nike below (cf.
S.6663; SNG ANS 159), good very fine or better
£1000-1200

8

Macedon, Alexander III, 336-323 B.C., gold stater, Miletos, helmeted head of Athena r., rev. winged
Nike stg. l. (S.6702; BMC2114c), good very fine
£900-1100

9

Macedon, Alexander III, 336-323 B.C., silver tetradrachm, Mesembria mint, struck 175-125 B.C., head
of Heracles r., rev. Zeus enthroned l., holding eagle and sceptre (Price 1077; Muller 482), well-centred, about
extremely fine and toned
£300-350

10

Macedon, Philip III, 323-317 B.C., silver tetradrachm, Amphipolis, laur. head of Zeus r., rev. youth on
horseback r. (SNG ANS 73811), extremely fine
£350-400

11

Thrace, Lysimachos, 323-281 B.C., silver tetradrachm, Lampsacus, head of Alexander r., rev. Athena
enthroned l., holding Nike (cf.S.6814), good very fine or better
£450-500

12

Thrace, Lysimachos, 323-281 B.C., silver tetradrachm, Lampsacus, head of Alexander r., rev. Athena
enthroned l., holding Nike (cf.S.6814), good very fine or better
£550-600

13

Seleukid Kingdom, Cleopatra and Antiochus VIII, 125-121 B.C. silver tetradrachm, conjoined heads r.,
rev. Zeus enthroned l., holding Nike and sceptre (cf.S.7135/6), lightly toned, about extremely fine
£700-800

14

Egypt, Ptolemy I, Soter, 305-283 B.C., silver tetradrachm, head of Alexander r., rev. Athena Alkidemos
advancing r., holding spear and shield (S.7750), scratched in reverse field, otherwise very fine or better
£600-800

15

Egypt, Ptolemy III, Euergetes, 246-221 B.C., silver tetradrachm, Sidon, year 3 (244/3 B.C.), head of Ptolemy
r., rev. eagle l., on thunderbolt, mint and date letters in field (cf.S.7810), nearly very fine
£180-200

English Hammered and Milled Coins
16

Kings of Mercia, Ceolwulf II, penny, diademed bust r., rev. long cross with lozenge centre MONETA
BEARSTAN (S.944; N.429), about extremely fine and extremely rare, the moneyer not listed in North
£3500-4000

17

Danelaw, Viking coinage of York, Cnut, patriarchal cross, rev. small cross and pellets, EBRAICI…legend
(S.991; N.497), nearly extremely fine
£220-250

18

Danelaw, Viking coinage of York, Cnut, patriarchal cross, rev. small cross and pellets,
legend (S.993; N.499), sharp extremely fine with attractive toning

CVNNETTI…

£500-550

19

Cnut, penny, quatrefoil type, Ipswich, Edric, crowned bust l., within quatrefoil, rev. long cross over
quatrefoil (S.1157; N.781), nearly extremely fine with dark toning
£400-450

20

Cnut, penny, quatrefoil type, London, Eadnoth, crowned bust l., within quatrefoil, rev. long cross over
quatrefoil (S.1157; N.781), good very fine
£180-200

21

Cnut, penny, helmet type, London, Eadgar, helmeted bust l., no pellet finial on sceptre, rev. voided
cross, annulets in angles (S.1158; N.787), nearly extremely fine and a very rare variety
£750-850

22

Cnut, penny, helmet type, London, Leofred, helmeted bust l., with sceptre, rev. voided cross, annulets in
angles (S.1158; N.787), nearly extremely fine
£200-220

23

Cnut, penny, helmet type, London, Ælfwine, helmeted bust l., with sceptre, rev. voided cross, annulets
in angles (S.1158; N.787), good very fine
£150-200

24

Cnut, penny, helmet type, Norwich, Hwateman, helmeted bust l., with sceptre, rev. voided cross,
annulets in angles (S.1158; N.787), slightly crimped, good very fine
£220-250

25

Cnut, penny, short cross type, Lincoln, Aethelmaer, diademed bust l., with sceptre, rev. short, voided
cross, annulet in centre (S.1159), about extremely fine with attractive toning
£300-350

26

Harthacnut, penny, jewel cross type, Steyning, Frithiwine, diademed bust r., rev. short cross (S.1167;
N.809), dark tone, about extremely fine, very rare thus
£3200-3500

27

Edward the Confessor, penny, trefoil type, London, Godwine, diademed bust l., with sceptre, rev.
short, voided cross, trefoils in angles (S.1174), dark tone, about extremely fine
£500-600

28

Edward the Confessor, penny, pyramids type, Stafford, Godwine, crowned bust r. with sceptre, rev. voided
cross, pyramids in angles (S.1184), double struck and reverse off-centre, toned very fine and scarce
£150-180

29

Edward III, third coinage, quarter noble, third period, shield within tressure of six arcs, rev. ornate
cross within tressure, E in centre (S.1480), slightly creased, otherwise better than very fine and rare
£700-900

30

Edward III, fourth coinage, noble, pre-treaty period, series G, London, king with sword and shield
stg. facing in ship, rev. ornate cross, E in centre (S.1490), very slight double strike, otherwise better than very
fine
£1200-1300

31

Edward III, fourth coinage, quarter noble, pre-treaty period, series G, London, shield within tressure,
rev. ornate cross within tressure, pellet in centre (S.1498), very fine, but struck from rusty dies
£300-350

32

Edward III, fourth coinage, half noble, transitional treaty period, London, king with sword and shield
stg. facing in ship, rev. ornate cross, E in centre (S.1500), about very fine
£400-500

33

Edward III, fourth coinage, transitional treaty period, quarter noble, London, shield within tressure, rev.
ornate cross within tressure, pellet in centre (S.1501), slightly ragged very fine
£300-350

34

Edward III, fourth coinage, noble, treaty period, London, king with sword and shield stg. facing in
ship, rev. ornate cross, E in centre (S.1503), nearly extremely fine
£1300-1500

35

Edward III, fourth coinage, noble, treaty period, Calais, king with sword and shield stg. facing in ship,
flag at stern, rev. ornate cross, C in centre (S.1504), very fine or better
£1000-1200

36

Edward III, fourth coinage, quarter noble, treaty period, Calais, shield within tressure, cross above, rev.
ornate cross within tressure, voided quatrefoil in centre (S.1514), slightly small of flan, better than very fine £500-600

37

Edward III, fourth coinage, pre-treaty period, groat, London, class C, mm. cross, crowned bust facing
within tressure, rev. long cross, pellets in angles (S.1565), toned, very fine or better
£100-120

38

Henry IV/V, imitative gold noble, (?) continental, king with sword and shield stg. facing in ship, trefoil
on side of ship, annulet on rudder, rev. ornate cross, h in centre, weight 4.99gms (cf.S.1715, 1741),
somewhat waterworn, with the appearance of being clipped, otherwise very fine or better, interesting and rare £750-850
* from a western European sea salvage

39

Henry V, quarter noble, type C, London, shield within tressure, lis above, quatrefoil to l., quatrefoil and
mullet to r., rev. ornate cross, lis in centre (S.1755), nearly very fine
£400-500

40

Henry VI, Anglo Gallic, salut d’or, Rouen, mm. leopard, the Annunciation above conjoined shields of
France and England, rev. Latin cross within tressure, between lis and leopard (Elias 270c; Fr.355), just a
trace of double striking on obverse, otherwise better than very fine on a neat, round flan
£700-800

41

Henry VI, Anglo Gallic, salut d’or, St Lo, mm. lis, the Annunciation above conjoined shields of France
and England, rev. Latin cross within tressure, between lis and leopard (Elias 271; Fr.355), slight crease in
flan but about extremely fine and sharp, with attractive portraits
£900-1000

42

Edward IV, first reign, light coinage, ryal, continental imitation of London type, king with sword and
shield stg. facing in ship, E on banner at stern, rev. sun and rose in centre of ornate cross (S.1952), large
flan as usual, slightly creased, very fine or better with a good portrait
£850-950

43

Edward IV, first reign, light coinage, ryal, Bristol, mm. crown, king with sword and shield stg. facing
in ship, E on banner at stern, B in waves, rev. sun and rose in centre of ornate cross (S.1954), nearly
very fine
£1200-1400

44

Edward IV, first reign, light coinage, ryal, Coventry, mm. sun, king with sword and shield stg. facing in
ship, E on banner at stern, C in waves, rev. sun and rose in centre of ornate cross (S.1955), good very fine
and very rare
£3200-3500

The mint at Coventry was active for just a few weeks in the summer of 1465

45

Edward IV, first reign, light coinage, half ryal, York, mm. lis, king with sword and shield stg. facing in
ship, E on banner at stern, E in waves, rev. sun and rose in centre of ornate cross (S.1963), graze on
reverse, otherwise very fine or better and very rare
£1200-1400

46

Edward IV, first reign, light coinage, quarter ryal, mm. crown, shield within tressure E above, rose to
left, sun to right, rev. sun and rose in centre of ornate cross (S.1965), good fine or better but cracked £200-250

47

Edward IV, first reign, light coinage, quarter ryal, mm. sun/crown, shield within tressure E above, sun
to left, rose to right, rev. sun and rose in centre of ornate cross (S.1966), slightly creased, otherwise better than
very fine
£550-650

48

Edward IV, second reign, angel, mm. heraldic cinquefoil, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon, rev.
ship holding shield, cross above, E and rose at sides (S.2091), choice, about extremely fine
£1300-1500

49

Edward IV, second reign, angel, mm. heraldic cinquefoil, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon, rev.
ship holding shield, cross above, E and rose at sides (S.2091), struck on a small flan, although at 5.08gms
virtually full weight, sharp strike, good very fine or better
£750-850

50

Edward IV, second reign, groat, mm. pierced cross, crowned bust facing within tressure, rev. long cross,
pellets in angles (S.2098), toned, good very fine
£120-150

51

Henry VII, angel, type III, mm. - / inverted anchor, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon, rev. ship
holding shield, cross above, h and rose at sides (S.2183; Schneider - : this mintmark on reverse only not
represented), some creasing, better than very fine
£550-650

52

Henry VII, angel, type V, mm. cross-crosslet, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon, rev. ship
holding shield, cross above, h and rose at sides (S.2187), good fine / nearly very fine
£500-550

53

Henry VII, angel, type V, mm. pheon, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon, rev. ship holding
shield, cross above, h and rose at sides (S.2187), slight crease, otherwise good very fine or better
£800-900

54

Henry VII, angel, type V, mm. pheon, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon, rev. ship holding
shield, cross above, h and rose at sides (S.2187), slight crease, otherwise good very fine
£800-900

55

Henry VII, angel, type V, mm. pheon, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon, rev. ship holding
shield, cross above, h and rose at sides (S.2187), nearly fine
£300-350

56

Henry VIII, first coinage, angel, mm. portcullis crowned, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon, rev. ship
holding shield, cross above, h and rose at sides (S.2265), good very fine or better on a full flan
£1000-1200

57

Henry VIII, first coinage, angel, mm. portcullis crowned, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon, rev.
ship holding shield, cross above, h and rose at sides (S.2265), nearly very fine
£500-700

58

Henry VIII, first coinage, half angel, mm. portcullis crowned, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon,
rev. ship holding shield, cross above, h and rose at sides (S.2266), fine
£350-400

59

Henry VIII, second coinage, sovereign, mm. lis / arrow, crowned figure of king enthroned facing, holding
orb and sceptre, portcullis at feet, rev. shield of arms at centre of full-blown rose (S.2267; Schneider 570),
slight edge nick, otherwise good very fine and rare
£12500-13500

60

Henry VIII, second coinage, crown of the double rose, mm. rose, crowned double rose between
crowned H-K, rev. crowned shield of arms (S.2273), nearly extremely fine
£1000-1200

61

Henry VIII, second coinage, halfcrown, mm. lis, crowned double rose between H-K, rev. crowned
shield of arms, H-K at sides (S.2286), good very fine or better
£800-1000

62

Henry VIII, third coinage, half sovereign, Southwark, mm. S, king enthroned facing, holding orb and
sceptre, rose below, rev. crowned shield of arms with lion and griffin supporters, HR below, E under
shield (S.2297), dig in obverse field, weak in places, otherwise nearly extremely fine, scarce thus
£1000-1200

63

Henry VIII, third coinage, crown of the double rose, Bristol, mm. -/WS, crowned double rose
between crowned H-R, rev. crowned shield of arms, crowned H-R at sides (S.2310), slight crease, good very
fine or better
£900-1100

64

Henry VIII, first coinage, halfgroat, London, mm. portcullis crowned/-, crowned bust r., rev. long
cross fourchee over shield of arms (S.2318; N.1763), a scarce denomination for London, obverse somewhat
double-struck, otherwise nearly very fine
£200-250

* ex R Carlyon-Britton, 1949
ex Lingford and Dupree

65

Henry VIII, second coinage, groat, with Irish title, Tower mint, mm. pheon, crowned bust D to r., rev.
long cross fourchee over shield of arms (S.2338), slightly double struck on obverse, good very fine and toned, very
rare thus
£600-800

66

Henry VIII, third coinage, testoon, Tower mint, mm. pellet in annulet, crowned bust facing, rev.
crowned rose between crowned H-R (S.2365), slightly irregular flan, otherwise better than very fine for issue with a
good portrait and very rare thus
£4000-4500

67

Henry VIII, third coinage, groat, Tower mint, mm. lis, crowned bust 2 three-quarters facing, rev.
long cross fourchee over shield of arms, annulets in forks (S.2369), slightly irregular flan, otherwise about
very fine
£200-250

68

Henry VIII, posthumous coinage, groat, Tower mint, mm. grapple, crowned bust 5 three-quarters facing,
rev. long cross fourchee over shield of arms, half-roses in forks (S.2403), about fine for issue
£60-80

69

Edward VI, second period, half sovereign, mm. arrow, young, uncrowned bust of king r., SCVTVM…
legend, rev. crowned, garnished arms, ER at sides, EDWARD VI…legend (S.2435), small digs in front of face,
somewhat creased, about very fine
£800-1000

70

Edward VI, third period, sovereign, mm. tun, half-length crowned portrait of king r., holding orb and
shouldering sword, rev. crowned shield of arms with lion and griffin supporters, ER below (S.2450), flan
flaw on king’s chest, otherwise good very fine
£4000-4500

71

Edward VI, third period, half sovereign, mm. tun, half-length, crowned portrait of king r., holding orb
and shouldering sword, rev. crowned shield of arms, ER at sides (S.2451), a little creased, otherwise better than
very fine with an attractive portrait
£4000-4500

72

Edward VI, third period, half sovereign, mm. tun, half-length, crowned portrait of king r., holding orb
and shouldering sword, rev. crowned shield of arms, ER at sides (S.2451), very slight creasing, otherwise very
fine or better
£2800-3000

73

Edward VI, second period, shilling, Canterbury, mm. t, 1549, young, crowned bust of king (bust 3) r.,
rev. garnished, oval shield of arms, ER at sides (S.2468), slight flan flaw, otherwise good very fine for issue; better
than the specimen illustrated in the Standard Catalogue and rare thus
£500-700

74

Edward VI, fine silver coinage, crown, mm. y, 1551, crowned figure of king on horseback r.,
shouldering sword, date below, rev. long cross fourchee over shield of arms (S.2478), very fine, portrait
better
£1200-1500

75

Edward VI, fine silver coinage, crown, mm. tun, 1552, crowned figure of king on horseback r.,
shouldering sword, date below, rev. long cross fourchee over shield of arms (S.2478), some insignificant
scratches on obverse, otherwise good very fine and scarce
£1800-2200

76

Edward VI, fine silver coinage, halfcrown, mm. y, 1551, crowned figure of king on horseback r.,
shouldering sword, date below, rev. long cross fourchee over shield of arms (S.2479), toned, good fine/
nearly very fine
£600-800

77

Edward VI, fine silver coinage, shilling, mm. y, crowned bust facing between rose and mark of value,
rev. long cross fourchee over shield of arms (S.2482), slightly creased, toned, good fine
£80-100

78

Edward VI, fine silver coinage, threepence, London, mm. tun, crowned bust facing between rose and
mark of value, rev. long cross fourchee over shield of arms (S.2485), scarce, toned, very fine but with a large
chip at 12 o’clock
£150-200

79

Mary, fine sovereign, mm. pomegranate, 1553, crowned figure of queen enthroned facing, holding orb
and sceptre, portcullis at feet, rev. shield of arms at centre of full-blown rose (S.2488), a beautifully struck
piece on a full, round flan, about extremely fine
£8000-8500

80

Mary, groat, crowned bust l., rev. long cross fourchee over shield of arms (S.2492), slightly creased, otherwise
good very fine and toned
£250-300

81

Elizabeth I, third issue, angel, mm. eglantine, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon, rev. ship
holding shield, cross above, E and rose at sides (S.2515; B&C.C14), tiny collector’s mark of a radiant star on
reverse, good very fine
£1200-1500

82

Elizabeth I, third issue, half pound, mm. coronet, crowned bust of queen l. (B&C. 4A), rev. crowned
shield of arms, ER at sides (S.2520B; B&C.G16), weak on queen’s dress and at corresponding place on reverse, die
score on face, otherwise nearly extremely fine with a strong portrait
£1800-2000

83

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, fine sovereign, mm. escallop, crowned figure of queen enthroned facing,
holding orb and sceptre, portcullis at feet, rev. shield of arms at centre of full-blown rose (S.2529), a little
creased and made round, possibly from a ring mount, about very fine
£3200-3500

84

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, ryal, mm. A, queen with orb and sceptre stg. facing in ship, E on banner at stern,
rose on side, rev. sun and rose in centre of ornate cross (S.2530; B&C.B2), about extremely fine on a full, round flan.
A wonderful portrait on a very rare coin which is notoriously difficult to find in this grade. Superb
£18000-20000

The ryal has an anachronistic, mediaeval appearance about it – showing the queen in the style and pose of her Plantagenet
forbears. Yet 250 years after the Battle of Sluys, the naval theme is strangely appropriate to the decade which saw the
momentous events of the Spanish Armada.

85

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, pattern half pound, mm. tun, crowned bust of queen l., of fine style (B&C.P3),
wearing elaborate dress and wholly contained within inner circle; neat lettering, rev. crowned shield of
arms, ER at sides (cf. S.2534; B&C.G20; WR.13), edge slightly ragged in one quarter, otherwise carefully struck on
a neat, round flan, about extremely fine and extremely rare
£6000-8000

All six traced specimens are from the same pair of dies. The bust was a prototype for the later 8B, used on the coinage from
mm. woolpack through to mm. 2, and is similar to the bust on the pattern shillings with mm. key (see SJA 1, lots 300 and 301).

86

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, pound, mm. woolpack, crowned bust of queen l. (B&C.8A),wearing elaborate
dress, rev. crowned shield of arms, ER at sides (S.2534; B&C.F6), creased and cleaned, possibly from a mount,
otherwise nearly extremely fine
£3000-3500

87

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, pound, mm. key over woolpack both sides, crowned bust of queen l. (B&C.
8A), wearing elaborate dress, rev. crowned shield of arms, ER at sides (S.2534; B&C.F15; Schneider
801), some light scratching in obverse field, otherwise nearly extremely fine on a full flan
£5000-5500

88

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, pound, mm. key over woolpack both sides, crowned bust of queen l. (B&C.
8A) wearing elaborate dress, reads HIBER, with mm. at end of legend, rev. crowned shield of arms, ER at
sides (S.2534; B&C.F14), scratched in reverse field, weak in places, otherwise good very fine
£2500-3000

89

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, half pound, mm. tun, crowned bust of queen l., (B&C.7B), wearing elaborate
dress, rev. crowned shield of arms, ER at sides (S.2535; B&C.G22), one very slight crease, otherwise about
extremely fine on a large, round flan, a most attractive coin
£3000-3200

90

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, half pound, mm. tun, crowned bust of queen l. (B&C.7B), wearing elaborate
dress, rev. crowned shield of arms, ER at sides (S.2535; B&C.G22), the merest hint of a crease in the flan,
otherwise extremely fine or better with a lovely portrait
£3000-3200

91

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, gold crown, mm. tun, crowned bust of queen l. (B&C.7C), rev. crowned shield
of arms, ER at sides (S.2536; B&C.H13), holed and creased, fine and scarce
£200-250

92

Elizabeth I, sixth issue, pound, mm. 1, crowned bust of queen l. (B&C.8A), wearing elaborate dress,
rev. crowned shield of arms, ER at sides (S.2539), just a trace of double striking on the queen’s profile, otherwise
nearly extremely fine
£4800-5200

93

Elizabeth I, sixth issue, gold halfcrown, mm. 2, crowned bust l., rev. crowned shield of arms, ER at
sides (S.2542; B&C.J23; Schneider – this mintmark not represented), extremely rare, flan slightly irregular,
weak in places, otherwise about very fine
£1500-2000

* ex P Finn and Davisson’s Auction 17, lot 26

94

Elizabeth I, sixth issue, crown, mm. 1, crowned bust l., with orb and sceptre, rev. shield of arms over
long cross fourchee (S.2582), face a little weak, otherwise good very fine
£1600-1800

95

Elizabeth I, sixth issue, crown, mm. 1, crowned bust l., with orb and sceptre, rev. shield of arms over
long cross fourchee (S.2582), edge has been smoothed, otherwise a really good fine to about very fine £1200-1400

96

Elizabeth I, first issue, groat, mm. lis, wire-line inner circles only, small crowned bust l. (B&C.1F),
legend ends REG’, rev. small shield of arms (S.2550), reverse legend oddly spaced, slightly creased, otherwise toned,
about very fine and rare
£300-400

The unusual spacing on the reverse, which looks like it may be a die-cutter’s error, is not represented in the Lockett collection

97

Elizabeth I, first issue, groat, mm. lis, wire-line and beaded inner circles, very small crowned bust l.
(B&C.1G), legend ends REGI’, rev. small shield of arms (S.2551A), very scarce, fine/ good fine, better than the
Shuttlewood example (lot 312)
£120-150

98

Elizabeth I, second issue, penny, mm. cross-crosslet, crowned bust l. (B&C.3H), rev. shield of arms
(S.2558), edge chip, about very fine with an attractive portrait
£40-60

99

Elizabeth I, third issue, sixpence, mm. pheon, 1561, large flan, large crowned bust l., with hair swept
back (B&C.3D) rose behind, rev. shield of arms, date above (S.2559), fine or better, a very scarce variety
indeed
£150-200

100

Elizabeth I, third issue, sixpence, mm. tall lion, 1567, crowned bust l. (B&C.4B) large rose behind, rev.
shield of arms, date above (S.2562), better than Shuttlewood (lot 339c), round, about very fine
£100-120

101

Elizabeth I, third issue, sixpence, mm. coronet, 1567, crowned bust l. (B&C.4B) large rose behind, rev.
shield of arms, date above (S.2562), shield with large lis and lions (as Shuttlewood lot 340b), some scratching on
reverse otherwise nearly very fine
£80-100

102

Elizabeth I, third issue, sixpence, mm. coronet, 1570, crowned bust l. (B&C.4B) large rose behind, rev.
shield of arms, date above (S.2562), toned, about very fine
£100-120

* ex Lord Grantley Collection

103

Elizabeth I, fourth issue, sixpence, mm. latin cross, 1580, crowned bust l.. (B&C.5A) rose behind, rev.
shield of arms, date above (S.2572), bright, nearly very fine, reverse better
£80-100

104

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, shilling, mm. escallop, crowned bust l. (B&C.3B), rev. shield of arms (S.2577)
some scoring on reverse, about very fine and quite sharp for issue
£180-200

This bust is notoriously weak during the period of mm. escallop and was replaced by busts 6A & 6B

105

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, sixpence, mm. crescent, 1588, crowned bust l. (B&C.5A) rose behind, rev. shield of
arms, date above (S.2578A), a rare and popular date, the year of the Spanish Armada, nearly fine, reverse better £60-80

106

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, sixpences, mm. key, 1596, 1598 crowned bust l. (B&C.6C) rose behind, rev. shield
of arms, date above (S.2578A), obverse scrapes, good fine, reverse better, the second fine, scarce (2)
£120-150

107

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, sixpence, mm. key, 1597, crowned bust l. (B&C.6C) rose behind, rev. shield of
arms, date above (S.2578A), fine or better, unusually good condition for this very rare date
£80-100

108

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, sixpence, 1599, mm. anchor (curved flukes obv./straight flukes reverse),
crowned bust l. (B&C.6C) rose behind, rev. shield of arms, date above (S.2578A), only about fine, but a very
rare date
£50-70

109

Elizabeth I, fifth issue, sixpence, 1600/159-, mm. anchor (curved flukes), crowned bust l. (B&C.6C)
rose behind, rev. shield of arms, date above (S.2578A), an extremely rare mintmark/ date combination, about
fine, reverse better
£60-80

The key sixpence of the entire Elizabethan series

110

Elizabeth I, sixth issue, halfcrown, mm. 1, crowned bust l. (B&C.9B) with orb and sceptre, rev. shield
of arms (S.2583), a really good fine and toned
£1000-1200

111

Elizabeth I, milled coinage, sixpence, mm. star, 1564, crowned bust l., rose behind, rev. long cross
pattee over shield of arms, pellet borders (S.2598), sometime cleaned, about very fine
£200-250

112

James I, first coinage, sovereign, mm. thistle, first bust crowned r., holding orb and shouldering
sceptre, wearing plain armour, rev. crowned shield of arms, IR at sides (S.2608; Schneider 1), good very fine,
reverse better, with a good portrait for this difficult issue
£3500-4000

113

James I, second coinage, double crown, mm. tower (over mullet on rev.), fifth bust crowned r., rev.
crowned shield of arms, IR at sides (S.2623; Schneider – this mintmark not represented), scarce, scratched
in front of face, otherwise nearly very fine
£400-500

114

James I, second coinage, thistle crown, mm. tower, crowned rose between I-R, rev. crowned thistle
between I-R (S.2627), good very fine
£400-600

115

James I, second coinage, halfcrown, mm. tun, fifth bust crowned r., rev. crowned shield of arms, IR
above (S.2631), flan slightly ragged, very fine
£300-350

116

James I, third coinage, rose ryal, mm. thistle, crowned figure of king enthroned facing, holding orb and
sceptre, portcullis at feet, rev. long cross fourchee over shield of arms, mark of value above, all within
ornate border (S.2632; Schneider - : this mintmark not represented), scarce, some creasing, but on a large flan,
better than very fine with a good portrait
£4200-4500

An intricate and well-worked updating of the traditional Tudor design, introduced by Henry VII and continued, virtually
unaltered, from Henry VIII to James I’s second coinage. The emphasis on royal power and prestige remains unchanged but
the large English rose on the reverse is replaced by the quartered arms of the now united kingdoms of England and Scotland.

117

James I, third coinage, angel, mm. trefoil over lis both sides, the archangel Michael slaying the dragon,
mark of value in field, rev. ship sailing l., (S.2635; Schneider 81), slight crease on reverse, otherwise good very fine
or better with a reddish tone
£2500-3000

The angel is another mediaeval design which is adapted in the seventeenth century in a similar manner to the rose ryal.
While the obverse design remains largely the same, the ship on the reverse is updated and becomes less stylised and again
the banner of the new United Kingdom features prominently as the billowing sail.

118

James I, third coinage, laurel, mm. spur rowel, second laur. bust l., mark of value behind, rev. long cross
fleury over crowned shield of arms (S.2638), some slight flan flaws on obverse, otherwise good very fine or better
with a good portrait
£1200-1500

119

James I, third coinage, laurel, mm. thistle, third laur. bust l., mark of value behind, rev. long cross fleury
over crowned shield of arms (S.2638A), some minute surface scratches, otherwise about mint state, a well struck coin
on a full, round flan and with an outstanding portrait; rare this choice
£2000-2200

120
James I, third coinage, laurel, mm. trefoil, fourth laur. bust l., mark of value behind, rev. long cross fleury
over crowned shield of arms (S.2638B), small area of double-striking on obverse, otherwise about very fine
£600-700
121

James I, third coinage, laurel, mm. trefoil, fourth laur. bust l., mark of value behind, rev. long cross fleury
over crowned shield of arms (S.2638B), some slight flan flaws on neck, otherwise very fine or better
£500-600

122

James I, third coinage, laurel, mm. trefoil, fourth laur. bust l., mark of value behind, rev. long cross fleury
over crowned shield of arms (S.2638B), some light scratching in fields, otherwise about very fine
£500-600

123

James I, third coinage, laurel, mm. lis, fourth laur. bust l., mark of value behind, rev. long cross fleury
over crowned shield of arms (S.2638C), a full round coin with a superb portrait, the reverse slightly double
struck
£1200-1500

124

James I, third coinage, laurel, mm. lis, fourth laur. bust l., mark of value behind, rev. long cross fleury
over crowned shield of arms (S.2638C), slight double striking on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine with a
strong portrait
£1200-1500

125

James I, third coinage, laurel, mm. lis, fourth laur. bust l., mark of value behind, rev. long cross fleury over
crowned shield of arms (S.2638C), small scratch in reverse field, otherwise good very fine, a good portrait
£600-800

126

James I, second coinage, crown, mm. lis, crowned figure of king on horseback r. shouldering sword,
rev. garnished shield of arms (S.2652), patchy toning on obverse, good very fine
£1800-2000

127

James I, third coinage, shilling, mm. lis, sixth bust crowned r., mark of value behind, rev. shield of arms
(S.2668), toned, nearly extremely fine with an excellent portrait
£350-400

128

Charles I, unite, Tower mint, mm. tun, fourth bust crowned l., wearing lace collar, mark of value
behind, rev. crowned, oval, garnished shield, crowned CR at sides (S.2693A), one small weak spot, otherwise
about extremely fine with an excellent portrait
£1200-1500

129

Charles I, triple unite, Oxford mint, mm. plume/-, 1644, crowned bust of king l., holding sword and
olive branch, plume behind, rev. declaration on scroll between mark of value and date, three plumes
above, OXON below (S.2729), the obverse die shows signs of brushing, the reverse die cracking, the coin itself an
attractive good very fine with a marvellous portrait
£16000-18000

This the largest and heaviest hammered gold coin ever produced in England was, surprisingly, never struck in London.
Only during the Civil War when Charles I’s government operated in exile from Oxford did this unusual denomination
fleetingly appear.

130

Charles I, triple unite, Oxford mint, mm. plume/-, 1642, crowned bust of king l., holding sword and
olive branch, plume behind, rev. declaration in three wavy lines between mark of value and date, three
plumes above (S.2725; Brooker 830), good fine or better but heavily tooled,
£5000-5500

131

Charles I, half unite, Oxford mint, no mm., 1643, crowned bust of king l., to edge of coin, mark of
value behind, rev. declaration on scroll, date below, three plumes above ( S.2742), mark on reverse between 4
and 3 of date, otherwise about very fine
£1800-2000

132

Charles I, Tower mint, crown, type 3a, mm. crown, crowned figure of king on horseback l., holding
sword, rev. oval, garnished shield of arms, (S.2758), some flan flecking, slightly weak in centres, otherwise about
extremely fine and toned, with a superb equestrian portrait of the king; very rare thus
£1800-2200

* ex Bridgewater House Collection

133

Charles I, Briot’s first milled issue, crown, mm. flower and B/B, crowned figure of king on horseback l.,
brandishing sword, rev. crowned, oval, garnished shield, crowned CR at sides (S.2852), a few edge bruises,
good fine/nearly very fine
£1000-1200

134

Charles I, Oxford mint, pound, mm. plume/ pellets, 1642, crowned figure of king on horseback,
brandishing sword, plume behind, rev. declaration in two lines, three plumes and value above, date
below (S.2940), bruised and knocked on edge, good fine
£2500-2800

135

Charles I, Oxford mint, half pound, mm. plume/ -, 1642, crowned figure of king on horseback,
brandishing sword, plume behind, rev. declaration in two lines, three plumes and value above, date
below (S.2945), old scratch in obverse field, toned, nearly very fine with slight double-striking in places, as is often the
case with these large coins
£1200-1500

136
137

Charles I, Newark besieged, shilling, 1645, high-arched crown between CR, mark of value below, rev.
below (S.3142), slightly weak on last digit of date, about very fine and toned
£600-800

OBS NEWARKE, date

Charles I, Pontefract besieged, two shillings, 1648, lozenge-shaped, crown above C-R, rev. castle
between OBS and sword, PC above, date below, weight 9.85gms, 152 grains (S.3147), patchy toning, good
very fine or better and excessively rare
£10000-12000
* ex Devonshire, 1844 (lot 467)
ex Bergne, 1873 (lot 788)
ex Addington, 1886, purchased by Montagu 1893
ex Montagu pt.3, 1896 (lot 642)
ex Moon, 1901 (lot 237)
ex Murdoch, 1903 (lot 347)

The Siege of Pontefract –1648/9

After Cromwell took control of most of England in 1646, there was spasmodic resistance from forces loyal to
the king. A royalist rising was crushed in Wales in May 1648 and at Colchester a royalist army from Kent was
besieged and finally starved into submission in August. Further north, Pontefract Castle was taken for the king
at the beginning of June 1648 and it was hoped that it would act as a base for a royalist revival with the aid of an
army being raised in Scotland at the time by the Duke of Hamilton. On his way south, the Duke relieved
Carlisle and joined forces with Sir Marmaduke Langdale. Soon after, however, his army was defeated at Preston
and any revival based around events in the north began to look increasingly unlikely. The fall of Colchester to
the Roundheads made the situation worse still. Despite this gloomy outlook, the castle held out throughout the
autumn and winter of 1648/9, resisting the best efforts of Cromwellian generals Rainsborough and Lambert
who had taken Colchester in the summer. The castle finally fell at the end of March 1649. Although one of the
largest in England, it was then systematically demolished within a matter of weeks.
Two series of coins were struck by the defenders of the castle before and after the execution of Charles I on 30th
January 1649. Both issues consisted mostly of lozenge-shaped and octagonal shillings, but the series bearing the
name of Charles II included a unique gold unite which was purchased by us from Christie’s in 1989. No gold is
known from the series bearing Charles I’s name but two or three two-shilling pieces have survived, including the
specimen offered here.
138

Charles I, Pontefract besieged, shilling, 1648, octagonal, crown above C-R, rev. castle between OBS and
sword, PC above, date below, weight 4.83gms (S.3148), nearly very fine with a granular surface, perhaps fire
damaged
£2500-3000

This coin was acquired with the previous lot and there were two coins in the original lot in the Duke of Devonshire sale –
could it be that they are the original pairing?

139

Charles I, copper ‘Richmond’ farthing, type 1g, on uncut square flan, crown and sceptres, rev. crowned
harp (S.3187A), part of coin missing but very fine or better with traces of original lustre
£100-150

140

Commonwealth, unite, mm. sun, 1649, English shield of arms within wreath, rev. conjoined shields,
mark of value above (S.3208), slight crease, good very fine on a large, round flan
£3000-3500

141

Commonwealth, unite, mm. sun, 1651, English shield of arms within wreath, rev. conjoined shields,
mark of value above (S.3208), nearly extremely fine
£3000-3500

142

Commonwealth, unite, mm. sun, 1651, English shield of arms within wreath, rev. conjoined shields,
mark of value above (S.3208), small flan flaw on reverse, otherwise almost extremely fine
£3000-3500

143

Commonwealth, double crown, mm. sun, 1650, English shield of arms within wreath, rev. conjoined
shields, mark of value above (S.3210), some pock-marking, creased, otherwise about very fine
£1000-1200

144

Commonwealth, crown, mm. sun, 1650, English shield of arms within wreath, rev. conjoined shields,
mark of value above (S.3212), creased and with one small edge nick, otherwise about extremely fine with an attractive
red tone
£2000-2500

145

Commonwealth, crown, mm. sun, 1652, English shield of arms within wreath, rev. conjoined shields,
mark of value above (S.3212), an exceptional coin, struck on a large, round flan, mint state and choice, with full,
original mint bloom; very rare and desirable thus
£4000-4500

The so-called ‘Breeches money’ of the Commonwealth is notoriously difficult to find well-preserved and carefully struck.
Apart from the pattern coins of 1651, they are often carelessly made on ill-prepared, irregular flans. To find a specimen that
is both beautifully struck and wonderfully preserved is doubly difficult and any piece showing both these attributes deserves
serious consideration.

146

Commonwealth, crown, mm. sun, 1653, English shield of arms within wreath, rev. conjoined shields,
mark of value above (S.3212), nearly extremely fine on a large flan, deep red tone
£2000-2500

147

Commonwealth, halfcrown, mm. sun, 1651, English shield of arms within wreath, rev. conjoined
shields, mark of value above (S.3215; ESC.426[R2]), toned, nearly very fine
£400-450

148

Commonwealth, shilling, mm. sun, 1651/49, English shield of arms within wreath, rev. conjoined
shields, mark of value above (S.3217; ESC.983A[R2]) struck on a full, round flan, a really good fine and
rare
£200-250

149

Commonwealth, sixpence, mm. sun, 1656, English shield of arms within wreath, rev. conjoined shields,
mark of value above (S.3219), toned, nearly extremely fine
£400-500

150

Oliver Cromwell, broad, 1656, by Simon, laur head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3225), about
extremely fine
£6000-7000

151

Oliver Cromwell, broad, 1656, by Simon, laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3225), reddish
toning, good extremely fine
£8500-9500

152

Oliver Cromwell, pattern half broad, 1658, from Dutch dies, laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms
(S.-; WR.44), some slight haymarking, otherwise about uncirculated. Graded MS63 by PCGS
£7000-8000
Encapsulated in error by PCGS as WR41 – which is dated 1656.
* ex Maynard, 1885
ex Montagu, 1896/7
ex Murdoch, 1903 and Brand collections

153

Oliver Cromwell, crown, by Simon, 1658/7, laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3226; ESC.10),
well-struck, a superb coin, practically mint state
£3500-4000

The wonderful portrait of Cromwell by Thomas Simon is regarded as one of the masterpieces of seventeenth century
numismatic art. In contrast to the often shoddily produced puritan designs of the Commonwealth, these coins showed what
could be achieved with the use of the latest technology. It is hardly surprising that after the Restoration, the new king was
anxious to replace the old hand hammered coinage with new machine-made currency.

154

Oliver Cromwell, crown, by Simon, 1658/7, laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3226; ESC.10),
about extremely fine
£2500-3000

155

Oliver Cromwell, halfcrown, 1658, laur head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3227A; ESC.447),
extremely fine / good extremely fine
£2700-3000

156

Oliver Cromwell, halfcrown, 1658, laur head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3227A; ESC.447), good
fine
£1000-1200

157

Oliver Cromwell, cast sixpence, 1658, laur head l., liberty cap below, rev. crowned shield of arms (S. -),
fine or better and very rare
£120-150

The portrait of Cromwell with the liberty cap beneath may relate to the Netherlands, where the cap was an emblem of
political freedom.

158

Charles II, hammered coinage, first issue, crown, mm. crown, laur. bust l., rev. crowned, oval, garnished
shield, CR at sides (S. 3303), better than very fine
£2500-3000

159

Charles II, hammered coinage, second issue, unite, mm. crown, laur. bust l., mark of value behind, rev.
crowned, oval, garnished shield, CR at sides (S. 3304), slight weakness on reverse shield otherwise about extremely
fine
£3000-3500

160

Charles II, hammered coinage, second issue, double crown, mm. crown, laur. bust l., mark of value
behind, rev. crowned, oval, garnished shield, CR at sides (S. 3305), small flaw in front of face, otherwise good
very fine and very scarce
£2500-3000

161

Charles II, hammered coinage, third issue, maundy set, undated, crowned bust l., mark of value behind,
rev. shield of arms over cross fourchee (S.3324/5/6/7), about very fine, the twopence somewhat flatly struck, the
penny dented (4)
£100-120

162

Charles II, five guineas, 1669, V. PRIMO, first laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in
angles (S.3328), slight digs and scuffs in obverse field, otherwise a really good very fine
£4000-4500

163

Charles II, five guineas, 1669, V. PRIMO, elephant, first laur. head r., elephant below, rev.
crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3329), a magnificent coin, practically mint state with
prooflike fields
£15000-18000

164

Charles II, five guineas, 1675, V. SEPTIMO, first laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in
angles (S.3328), very slight metal flaw on obverse, one or two scuffs, otherwise almost extremely fine or better with prooflike fields, scarce
£4500-5000

165

Charles II, five guineas, 1676, V. OCTAVO, first laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in
angles (S.3328), very lightly cleaned, a few small scratches, otherwise about very fine / very fine
£3000-3500

166

Charles II, five guineas, 1677, V. NONO, first laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in
angles (S.3328), toned, very fine/ good very fine
£3500-4000

167

Charles II, five guineas, 1677, V. NONO, elephant and castle, first laur. head r., elephant and castle
below, rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3330), this issue is notoriously weakly struck, a
couple of light obverse hairlines, otherwise almost extremely fine and slightly prooflike
£6500-7000

168

Charles II, five guineas, 1679, T. PRIMO, second laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in
angles (S.3331), slight dig behind hair, otherwise about very fine
£3500-4000

169

Charles II, five guineas, 1680, T. SECUNDO, second laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields,
sceptres in angles (S.3331), a few scuffs in field, otherwise almost extremely fine
£6000-6500

170

Charles II, five guineas, 1681, T. TERTIO, second laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres
in angles (S.3331), about very fine/ very fine
£3500-4000

171

Charles II, five guineas, 1683, T. QUINTO, second laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields,
sceptres in angles (S.3331), slight edge bruise at 7 o’clock on the obverse, otherwise about very fine with an
attractive red tone
£3200-3500

172

Charles II, two guineas, 1676, second laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles
(S.3335), slight weakness on obverse between one and three o’clock, otherwise very fine, reverse better
£1600-1800

173

Charles II, half guinea, 1669, first laur. head r., rev. crowned, cruciform shields, sceptres in angles
(S.3347), a superb coin, just about mint state, graded by PCGS as MS63. Very rare this choice
£4500-5000

* ex Bridgewater House Collection

The first year of production for the new half guinea denomination. Despite their novelty value at the time, very few
specimens seem to have been hoarded as they almost never turn up in such high grade.

174

Charles II, proof crown 1664, XVI, second laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked C’s
in angles (S.3355; ESC.29[R6]; L&S.10), a proof striking - quite unlike any currency crowns of this year - extremely
fine, as struck
£15000-20000
The specimen is pedigreed back to the late eighteenth century: * ex Hodsoll, Tyssen, 1802 (lot 2296);
ex Durrant, 1847 (lot 796);
ex Baker; Murchison (lot 403);
ex Duncombe;
ex Addington;
ex Montagu (lot 837);
ex Murdoch (lot 642);
ex Paget and Glendining’s, 1966

Unlike other second bust crowns of Charles II, this coin is of superior workmanship, carefully struck with raised rims. It
appears not to be the piece illustrated in Linecar & Stone. On close examination, the striking of the coin and its portrait are
not dissimilar to the “Petition Crown” struck the year before, perhaps begging the question: was this piece also struck by
Simon, now working under Roettier?
This piece was last sold in 1966 for the enormous price of £1300. As a matter of interest, in St James’s Auction No. 1 the
Carlisle shilling of 1645 which fetched over £11000 including premium also last appeared on the London market in 1966
when it fetched the much more moderate sum of £190.
This is a rare opportunity to acquire a truly magnificent coin, much rarer than the Petition Crown, which may again
disappear from the market for decades.

175

Charles II, crown, 1663, XV, first laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked C’s in angles
(S.3354; ESC.22), very fine, reverse better
£800-850

176

Charles II, crown, 1666, XVIII, elephant, second laur. bust r., elephant, below, rev. crowned
cruciform shields, interlinked C’s in angles, variety reading RE.X (S.3356; ESC.34), small scratch on
neck, fine/good fine
£400-500

* purchased from B A Seaby Ltd., 1982

177

Charles II, crown, 1668, VICESIMO, second laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked C’s
in angles (S.3357; ESC.36); William and Mary, crown, 1692, QUARTO, conjoined laur. busts r., rev.
crowned cruciform shields, interlinked WM’s in angles (S.3433; ESC.83), the second has a few digs on reverse,
otherwise both very good to fine (2)
£150-180

178

Charles II, crown, 1677, V. NONO, third laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked C’s in
angles (S.3358; ESC.52), good fine
£100-120

179

Charles II, halfcrown, 1676, V. OCTAVO, retrograde 1 in date, fourth bust r., rev. crowned cruciform
shields, interlinked C’s in angles (S.3367), scratch on hair, polished, about very fine, reverse better
£220-250

180

Charles II, halfcrown, 1677, V. NONO, fourth bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked C’s in
angles (S.3367), a little weak on 16 of date, otherwise good very fine or better
£400-450

181

Charles II, halfcrown, 1679, T. PRIMO, fourth bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked C’s in angles
(S.3367), small reverse edge flaw, a little haymarking, otherwise bright extremely fine, if a little weak on portrait
£400-450

182

Charles II, halfcrown, 1679, T. PRIMO, fourth laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked
C’s in angles (S.3367), bright, has been cleaned, a couple of digs on obverse, otherwise about very fine/ very fine
£200-250

183

Charles II, shilling, 1663, first laur. bust variety r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked C’s in
angles (S.3372), unusual BC counterstamp on reverse, good fine
£80-100

184

Charles II, shilling, 1679, second laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked C’s in angles
(S.3375; ESC.1054), nearly very fine / very fine
£300-350

185

Charles II, sixpence, 1674, laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked C’s in angles
(S.3382; ESC.1512), the first date of issue, slight haymarking on obverse, otherwise better than very fine
£220-250

186

Charles II, sixpence, 1677, laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked C’s in angles
(S.3382), very fine but scratched across cheek and with a couple of scratches on reverse
£80-120

187

Charles II, maundy set, undated, crowned bust l., mark of value behind, rev. shield of arms over cross
fourchee (S.3391), toned, very fine or better (4)
£180-200

188

Charles II, maundy set, undated, crowned bust l., mark of value behind, rev. shield of arms over cross
fourchee (S.3391), toned, good fine, the fourpence better, the twopence scratched (4)
£150-180

189

Charles II, pattern halfpenny, undated, laur. bust l., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and spear (P.404),
good extremely fine
£250-300

190

Charles II, halfpenny, 1675/3, laur. bust l, rev. Britannia std. l. with shield and spear (S.3393), nearly very
fine, very scarce
£300-350

191

Charles II, pattern farthing in silver, 1665, laur. bust l., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and spear
(P.414), toned, almost extremely fine
£150-200

192

James II, five guineas, 1686, SECUNDO, first laur. head l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in
angles (S.3396), the scarcest of all the James II five guineas, extremely fine
£10000-11000

193

James II, five guineas, 1687, TERTIO, second laur head l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in
angles (S.3397A), almost extremely fine
£6000-6500

194

James II, five guineas, 1688, QUARTO, first laur. head l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in
angles (S.3397), a few slight rim bruises, otherwise fine
£1400-1600

195

James II, guinea, 1686, second laur head l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3402),
good extremely fine. Graded by PCGS AU58
£2200-2500

196

James II, guinea, 1688, second laur head l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3402),
very good
£200-250

197

James II, half guinea, 1688, laur head l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3404), slight
weakness on top of hair, a few slight flecks in the flan otherwise about mint state and rare thus
£2700-3000

198

James II, crown, 1686, SECUNDO, first laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, no stops on
obverse(S.3406; ESC.77[R2]), extremely rare, slight corrosion on right hand side of legend, otherwise about extremely
fine
£1500-2000

199

James II, crown, 1687, TERTIO, second laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3407; ESC.78),
well struck, practically mint state
£1800-2000

200

James II, crown, 1687, TERTIO, second laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3407; ESC.78),
weakly struck, slight scuffing, otherwise about mint state
£1200-1500

With production limited by the short length of the king’s reign, portraits of James are hard to come by in top grade. The four
coins offered here represent a rare opportunity to purchase a specimen that combines the twin assets of rarity and quality.

201

James II, crown, 1687, TERTIO, smaller edge lettering, second laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields
(S.3407; ESC.79); William III, crown, 1695, SEPTIMO, first laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields
(S.3470; ESC.86), the second with an edge nick at twelve o’clock, both good fine or slightly better (2)
£250-280

202

James II, crown, 1688, QVARTO, second laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3407; ESC.80),
reverse edge knock by 16 of date, otherwise fine
£100-120

203

William and Mary, five guineas, 1691, TERTIO, elephant and castle, conjoined laur. heads r., elephant
and castle below, rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3423), good very fine
£4000-4500

204

William and Mary, five guineas, 1692, QUARTO, conjoined laur. heads r., rev. crowned shield of arms
(S.3422), about uncirculated
£8000-9000

205

William and Mary, five guineas, 1692, QUARTO, conjoined laur. heads r., rev. crowned shield of arms
(S.3422), better than extremely fine
£6500-7000

206

William and Mary, five guineas, 1692, QUARTO, conjoined laur. heads r., rev. crowned shield of arms
(S.3422), slight metal-flaw by A of GRATIA, otherwise a really good very fine to extremely fine
£4500-5000

207

William and Mary, five guineas, 1692, QUARTO, elephant and castle, conjoined laur. heads r., elephant and
castle below, rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3423), slight edge bruise at 3 o’clock, otherwise very fine
£3500-4000

208

William and Mary, five guineas, 1693. QUINTO, conjoined laur. heads r., rev. crowned shield of arms
(S.3422), slight scuffs and edge bruise at 3 o’clock obverse, otherwise very fine
£3000-3500

209

William and Mary, five guineas, 1694, SEXTO, plain date, conjoined laur. heads r., rev. crowned
shield of arms (S.3422), a few marks on obverse, one small contact mark on cheek, otherwise a simply magnificent coin,
prooflike, mint state and very rare this choice
£12000-15000

Although they represented a large amount of money and probably did not see much circulation, five guinea pieces in
truly mint condition are hard to find. This wonderful specimen, struck in the year of queen Mary’s death from
smallpox, is one of those coins which would seem to have lain undisturbed in a cabinet for the last three hundred
years.

210

William and Mary, two guineas, 1694/3, conjoined laur. heads r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3424),
about extremely fine or better
£4000-4500

211

William and Mary, guinea, 1694, conjoined laur. heads r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3426),
unusually well struck, about extremely fine and rare thus
£4000-4500

212

William and Mary, guinea, 1694, conjoined laur. heads r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3426), good very
fine to about extremely fine
£2000-2200

213

William and Mary, half guinea, 1689, first conjoined heads r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3429),
about extremely fine and scarce, graded by PCGS as AU58
£2500-3000

214

William and Mary, crown, 1691, TERTIO, conjoined laur. heads r., rev. crowned cruciform shields,
interlinked WM’s in angles (S.3433), edge flaw on reverse, very fine or better, toned
£700-800

215

William and Mary, halfcrown, 1689, conjoined laur. busts r., rev. crowned shield (S.3434), about very fine
£80-100

216

William and Mary, halfcrowns, 1689, conjoined laur. busts r., rev. crowned shield (S.3434), both fair (2)
£70-90
William and Mary, halfcrown, 1689, conjoined laur. busts r., rev. crowned shield (S.3435), very fine or
better
£200-250

217
218

William and Mary, halfcrown, 1689, conjoined laur. busts r., rev. crowned shield (S.3435), a few light
scuffs, otherwise very fine or better
£200-250

219

William and Mary, halfcrown, 1689, conjoined laur. busts r., rev. crowned shield (S.3435), scratch on
king’s face, toned, good fine
£60-80

220

William and Mary, shilling, 1693, conjoined laur. busts r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, interlinked
WM’s in angles (S.3437), about mint state and rare this choice
£1200-1500

221

William and Mary, tin halfpenny, 1691 (1692 on edge), conjoined laur. busts r., rev. Britannia std. l.,
with shield and spear (S.3449; P.575[ER]), some small patches of corrosion, otherwise better than fine for issue and
extremely rare
£250-300

222

William and Mary, tin halfpenny, 1692, conjoined laur. busts r., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and
spear (S.3449), about extremely fine for issue, retaining most of its original tin colour, rare thus
£1500-2000

223

William and Mary, halfpenny, 1694, reverse brockage, Britannia std. l. with shield and spear (S.3452),
unusual, only fair but scarce
£80-100

224

William and Mary, uncertain copper pattern or trial, undated, laur head of king r., rev. head of queen r.
(P.63B) very fine or better
£250-300

225

William III, five guineas, 1699, UNDECIMO, first laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres
in angles (S.3454), heavily scuffed, otherwise fine or better
£1600-1800

226

William III, five guineas, 1699, UNDECIMO, elephant and castle, first laur. bust r., elephant and castle
below, rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3455), a couple of small edge bruises and obverse
scuffs, otherwise just extremely fine and the rarest of all the William III five guineas
£9000-9500

Showing the Elephant and Castle badge of the Africa Company used to denote the west African origin of the gold bullion,
the current specimen is a fine example of rarity and quality.

227

William III, five guineas, 1700, DUODECIMO, first laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres
in angles (S.3454), may possibly have been mounted, otherwise very fine
£3500-4000

228

William III, five guineas, 1701, D. TERTIO, ‘fine work’, second laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform
shields, sceptres in angles (S.3456), just extremely fine
£7500-8000

229

William III, five guineas, 1701, D. TERTIO, ‘fine work’, second laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform
shields, sceptres in angles (S.3456), almost extremely fine
£6500-7000

230

William III, guinea, 1698, second laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles
(S.3460), good fine
£500-600

231

William III, guinea, 1698, second laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles
(S.3462), slightly weak strike at top of hair, otherwise about extremely fine
£1500-2000

232

William III, guinea, 1698, second laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles
(S.3462), nearly very fine
£800-900

233

William III, guinea, 1700, second laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles
(S.3460), about mint state and rare this choice
£3000-3500

234

William III, guinea, 1701, third laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3463),
slight flecking, otherwise extremely fine
£2500-2700

235

William III, half guinea, 1695, laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3466),
slight weakness on top of hair, otherwise mint state and rare
£1800-2000

236

William III, crown, 1700, DUODECIMO, third laur. bust variety r., rev. crowned cruciform shields
(S.3474; ESC.97), tiny metal flaw by eye, about mint state
£800-1000

237

William III, halfcrown, 1698, DECIMO, first laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3494;
ESC.554), a couple of slight striking flaws above head, otherwise extremely fine, the reverse practically mint state,
attractively toned
£500-600

238

William III, halfcrown, 1698, laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3494), good very fine

239

William III, halfcrown, 1698, laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3494), extremely fine or better
but with severe adjustment marks on face
£200-250

240

William III, halfcrown, 1701, D. TERTIO, elephant and castle, first laur. bust r., large elephant and castle
below, rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3495; ESC.566 footnote 2[R5]), good fine or better for issue – one of
the finest examples known of this extremely rare coin.
£2000-2500

£250-300

This is the variety with the larger provenance mark. It is also the actual specimen illustrated in the Standard Catalogue.

241

William III, shilling, 1697, third laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3505), about as struck
£250-300

242

William III, shilling, 1697, third laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3505; ESC.1102), very fine
or better
£80-100

243

William III, shilling, 1697, third laur. bust variety r., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3511; ESC.1108),
about mint state
£220-250

244

William III, shilling, 1700, fifth laur. bust r. (hair high), rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3516;
ESC.1121), choice, toned, about mint state
£250-300

245

William III, shilling, 1700, fifth laur. bust r. (hair high), rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3516;
ESC.1121), mint state
£250-300

246

William III, sixpence, 1697y, first laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, Irish shield at date
(S.3536var; ESC.1563), only fair but extremely rare
£150-200

247

William III, sixpence, 1697, third laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3538; ESC.1566c),
£350-400
obverse reads GVLIEIMVS, a rare variety and practically mint state

248

William III, sixpence, 1697, third laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3538; ESC.1566c),
£250-300
obverse reads GVLIEIMVS, a rare variety, about uncirculated

249

William III, proof farthing in silver, 1698, laur. bust r., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and spear
(cf.S.3558; P.680), toned, extremely fine
£250-300

250

William III, proof farthing in silver, 1699, laur. bust r., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and spear
(cf.S.3558; P.682), toned, FDC, graded by PCGS as PR65
£500-600

251

Anne, five guineas, 1706, QUINTO, bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3566),
obverse has been lightly brushed, otherwise mint state and choice, the reverse especially so
£10000-12000

252

Anne, 5 guineas, 1709, OCTAVO, bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3567),
a magnificent coin, about mint state. Probably the nicest Queen Anne 5 guineas to come onto the market in many
years
£14000-16000

The footnote to the William and Mary five guineas of 1694 applies here as well.
Five guinea pieces in mint condition are truly hard to come by.

253

Anne, five guineas, 1709, OCTAVO, bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3567),
about very fine
£3700-4000

254

Anne, two guineas, 1711, bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3569), some slight
rubbing on bust, otherwise brilliant extremely fine or better
£4500-5000

255

Anne, two guineas, 1711, bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3569) slight metal
flaw in one quarter of reverse, otherwise extremely fine or better
£3500-4000

256

Anne, guinea, 1711, third bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3574), a few marks
on obverse otherwise very fine
£700-800

257

Anne, guinea, 1713, bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3574), some scuffs on
obverse, otherwise extremely fine or better
£1600-1800

258

Anne, guinea, 1714, third bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3574), one of
the finest, if not the finest known, superb mint state
£4500-5000

This coin, which comes from an old collection, is without question the best Queen Anne guinea that the cataloguer
has ever seen.

259

Anne, guinea, 1714, third bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3574), choice,
extremely fine to uncirculated, graded by PCGS as AU58
£1800-2000

260

Anne, guinea, 1714, third bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3574), nearly very
fine
£750-850

261

Anne, guinea, 1714, third bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3574), a couple of
small scratches on obverse, otherwise about very fine
£400-450

262

Anne, half guinea, 1710, bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3575), a few light
hairlines, otherwise extremely fine or better
£1600-1800

263

Anne, half guinea, 1713, bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3575), one or two
slight hairlines, otherwise extremely fine or better
£1600-1800

264

Anne, crown, 1705, QUINTO, plumes, first bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, plumes in angles
(S.3577; ESC.100), the rarest date of the reign; a tiny die flaw on obverse at one o’clock and corresponding place on
reverse, otherwise toned, about extremely fine and rare thus
£2500-3000

265

Anne, crown, 1706, QUINTO, roses and plumes, first bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses and plumes
in angles (S.3578; ESC.101), a few small digs on bust, otherwise a really good very fine, nicely toned
£600-700
* sold with an old Seaby ticket from 1981

266

Anne, crown, 1707, SEXTO, roses and plumes, first bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses and
plumes in angles (S.3578), some edge nicks, toned about very fine
£300-350

267

Anne, crown, 1707, SEXTO, roses and plumes, first bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses and
plumes in angles (S.3578) some edge bruising, good fine
£200-300

268

Anne, crown, 1707E, SEXTO, second bust l., E below, rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3600),
adjustment marks by 17 of date, otherwise nearly very fine
£200-250

269

Anne, crown, 1713, DUODECIMO, roses and plumes, third bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses
and plumes in angles (S.3603; ESC.109), nearly very fine
£400-450

270

Anne, halfcrown, 1703, TERTIO, Vigo, bust l., Vigo below, rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3580),
toned, mint state, graded by NGC as MS62, scarce this choice
£1500-2000

271

Anne, halfcrown, 1709, OCTAVO, bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3604), slight weakness on 7 of
date, otherwise very fine
£150-200

272

Anne, halfcrown, 1714, D. TERTIO, roses and plumes, bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses and
plumes in angles (S.3607), weak on upper English shield, otherwise good very fine and toned
£250-300

273

Anne, shilling, 1707, third bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3610), slight reverse edge bruise, otherwise
lightly toned, extremely fine or better
£250-300

274

Anne, shilling, 1709, third bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3610), good very fine to about extremely
fine
£90-100

275

Anne, shilling, 1711; George I, shilling, 1723SSC; George III, shillings 1787 (2), 1816 (2), 1817
(S.3618/3647/3743/3746/3790), fair to very fine (7)
£80-100

276

Anne, sixpence, 1707E, normal bust l., E below, rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3620; ESC.1588),
slight adjustment marks on obverse, otherwise deeply toned about extremely fine and rare thus
£180-200

277

Anne, fourpences, 1708 (4), 09, 10 (2), bust l., rev. crowned mark of value (S.3595A/C), an unusual group,
fine or better (7)
£100-150

278

George I, five guineas, 1716, SECUNDO, laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles
(S.3626), obverse wiped, otherwise almost extremely fine and scarce
£8000-8500

279

George I, five guineas, 1717, TERTIO, laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles, D
of DECVS reversed in edge reading (S.3626 var.), some scuffs and knocks on obverse, otherwise better than very fine
and scarce
£6000-6500

280

George I, five guineas, 1726, D. TERTIO, laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles
(S.3626), slight scratch on wreath, bright, good very fine or better
£5200-5500

281

George I, two guineas, 1717, laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3627),
one or two obverse scuffs, otherwise extremely fine or better
£4000-4500

282

George I, guinea, 1714, with title of Prince Elector, first laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields,
sceptres in angles (S.3628), a superb coin, better than extremely fine and rare
£3700-4000

283

George I, guinea, 1719, fourth laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3631),
extremely fine or better
£2000-2200

284

George I, guinea, 1726, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.3633),
extremely fine
£2500-3000

285

George I, half guinea, 1727, second laur. head r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles
(S.3637), very fine, reverse better
£700-800

286

George I, crown, 1716, SECVNDO, roses and plumes, laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses
and plumes in angles (S.3639; ESC.110), slight dig in field in front of chin, otherwise nearly very fine
£400-450
* sold with a B A Seaby Ltd. ticket from 1981

287

George I, crown, 1716, SECVNDO, roses and plumes, laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses
and plumes in angles (S.3639; ESC.110), nearly very fine
£400-450

288

George I, crown, 1716, SECVNDO, roses and plumes, laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses
and plumes in angles (S.3639; ESC.110), nearly very fine
£400-450

289

George I, crown, 1718/6, QUINTO, roses and plumes, laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses
and plumes in angles (S.3639; ESC.111A), about very fine
£350-400

290

George I, halfcrown, 1720, SEXTO, roses and plumes, laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses
and plumes in angles (S.3642; ESC.590), a few small metal flaws on bust, otherwise very fine
£300-350

291

George I, shilling, 1720, plain, laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3646), poorly struck between 2
and 4 o’clock on obverse and at corresponding place on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine
£120-150

292

George I, shilling, 1723 SSC, laur. bust r., rev. crowned cruciform shields, SSC in angles (S.3647), about
extremely fine, nicely toned
£120-150

293

George I, halfpenny, 1718, laur. bust r., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and spear (S.3659), very fine to
extremely fine
£220-250

294

George I, farthing, 1720, laur. bust r., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and spear (S.3662), some weakness,
otherwise about extremely fine with traces of original lustre
£200-250

295

George II, five guineas, 1741, D. QUARTO, young laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3663A),
extremely fine
£7000-7500

296

George II, five guineas, 1748, V. SECUNDO, old laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3666), better
than extremely fine
£8500-9000

297

George II, five guineas, 1753, V. SEXTO, old laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3666), very fine,
reverse better
£4000-4500

298

George II, two guineas, 1738, young laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3667B) good very fine/
about extremely fine
£900-1000

299

George II, two guineas, 1738, young laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3667B), just very fine
£700-800

300

George II, two guineas, 1738, young laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3667B), good fine/nearly
very fine
£350-400

301

George II, guinea, 1731, young laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3672), a really good fine to about
very fine
£900-950

302

George II, guinea, 1732, E.I.C, young laur. head l., E.I.C. below, rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3673),
some scratches, fine, a scarce type
£500-600

303

George II, guinea, 1734, young laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3674), edge bruise on obverse, a
couple of bad digs on reverse, otherwise very fine
£280-300

304

George II, guinea, 1735, young laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3674), a couple of small digs on
face, otherwise about very fine
£600-650

305

George II, guinea, 1739, intermediate laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3676), nearly very fine
£700-750

306

George II, guinea, 1759, old laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3680), a really good fine

307

George II, guinea, 1745, Lima, intermediate laur. head l., LIMA below, rev. crowned shield of arms
(S.3679), about extremely fine or better, a very rare and popular type
£5000-5500

308

George II, half guinea, 1728, young laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3681), a superb coin, fully
mint state and very rare this choice, graded by PCGS MS65
£6500-7000

309

George II, half guinea, 1738, young laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3681A), about mint state
and rare this choice, graded by PCGS as MS63
£5500-6000

310

George II, half guinea, 1745, Lima, intermediate laur. head l., LIMA below, rev. crowned shield of arms
(S.3684), very rare, extremely fine or better
£6000-6500

311

George II, half guinea, 1746, intermediate laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3683A), nearly
extremely fine, the reverse better
£1600-1800

312

George II, half guinea, 1759, old laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3685), small dent on crown,
otherwise about extremely fine
£600-650

313

George II, proof crown, 1732, plain edge, roses and plumes, young laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform
shields, roses and plumes in angles (S.3686; ESC.118), slight dig on reverse by date, otherwise toned, about FDC
£3500-4000

314

George II, proof crown, 1732, plain edge, roses and plumes, young laur. bust l., rev. crowned
cruciform shields, roses and plumes in angles (S.3686; ESC.118), about extremely fine and scarce
£2200-2500

315

George II, crown, 1732, SEXTO, roses and plumes, young laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform
shields, roses and plumes in angles (S.3686; ESC.117), one light scratch on bust, otherwise good very fine
£600-800

316

George II, crown, 1736, NONO, roses and plumes, young laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields,
roses and plumes in angles (S.3686; ESC.121), small striking flaw at 5 o’clock, otherwise lightly toned, about mint
state and rare thus
£2000-2500

317

George II, crown, 1743, D. SEPTIMO, roses, old laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses in
angles (S.3688: ESC.124), toned, about extremely fine
£700-800

318

George II, proof crown, 1746, VICESIMO, plain, old laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3690;
ESC.126), superbly toned, about FDC
£2500-3000

319

George II, proof crown, 1746, VICESIMO, plain, old laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3690;
ESC.126), extremely fine or better
£2500-2800

320

George II, crown, 1750, V. QUARTO, plain, old laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3690;
ESC.127), scarce, toned, extremely fine, reverse better
£1200-1500

321

George II, halfcrown, 1739, DVODECIMO, roses, young laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields,
roses in angles (S.3693; ESC.600), good fine
£70-90

322

George II, halfcrown, 1746 Lima, old, laur. bust l., LIMA below, rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3695A;
ESC.606); sixpence, 1758, old, laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3711; ESC.1623), both good
very fine, the second nicely toned (2)
£100-120

323

George II, shilling, 1739, roses, young laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, roses in angles
(S.3701), about very fine, reverse nicely toned
£80-100

324

George II, shilling, 1758, old, laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3704), about extremely fine
£70-90

£450-500

325

George II, proof sixpence, 1728, plain, young laur. bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3705;
ESC.1604), a magnificent coin, deeply toned. Graded by PCGS proof 65
£2200-2500

326

George II, sixpence, 1758; George III, sixpences, 1787 (2), 1816, 1817 (2), 1818; George IV, sixpences,
1821 (2), 1825, 1826; William IV, sixpences, 1831, 1837; Victoria, sixpence, 1901 (S.3711, 3748/9,
3791, 3813/4/5, 3836, 3941), fine to extremely fine (14)
£160-180

327

George II, halfpenny, 1749, old, laur. bust l., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and spear (S.3719), about
extremely fine with traces of original lustre
£150-180

328

George II, halfpenny, 1750, old, laur. bust l., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and spear (S.3719),
extremely fine to uncirculated with traces of original lustre, scarce
£220-250

329

George II, halfpenny, 1751, struck on a broad flan, old, laur. bust l., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and
spear (S.3719), a really good very fine
£70-80

330

George III, guinea, 1765, third laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3727), nearly very fine £400-450

331

George III, guinea, 1768, third laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3727), nicely toned, almost very
fine
£450-500

332

George III, guinea, 1773, third laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3727), better than fine £200-220

333

George III, guinea, 1775, fourth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3728), better than extremely
fine
£600-650

334

George III, guinea, 1776, fourth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3728), a popular date, the year
of American Independence, extremely fine or better
£400-600

335

George III, guinea, 1787, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), about uncirculated
£400-450

336

George III, guinea, 1788, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), the year of the Australian
proclamation, nearly very fine
£150-180

337

George III, guinea, 1790, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729); third guinea, 1797,
first laur. head r., rev. crown, date in legend (S.3738), the first fine, slightly bent; the second with light scratch across
head, otherwise extremely fine (2)
£280-300

338

George III, guinea, 1793, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), extremely fine

339

George III, guinea, 1793, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), good very fine, reverse
better
£350-400

340

George III, guinea, 1794, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), a few scuffs and a light
scratch on cheek, otherwise about uncirculated
£350-400

341

George III, guinea, 1794, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), extremely fine or better
£350-400

342

George III, guinea, 1794, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), about extremely fine
£250-300

343

George III, guinea, 1796, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), the rarest date, about mint
state
£700-800

344

George III, guinea, 1796, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), the rarest date, obverse
lightly brushed otherwise extremely fine
£650-700

345

George III, guinea, 1797, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), about mint state, a very
underrated date
£650-700

346

George III, guinea, 1798, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S. 3729), practically mint state,
graded by PCGS as MS61
£500-550

£450-500

347

George III, guinea, 1798, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), about uncirculated
£300-350

348

George III, guinea, 1798, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), light scratch in front of
face, otherwise good very fine or better
£250-300

349

George III, guinea, 1798, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), very fine or better
£200-220

350

George III, guinea, 1799, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), the last year of the type, a
scarce date, extremely fine or better
£700-800

351

George III, guinea, 1799, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3729), the last year of the type, a
scarce date, good very fine or better
£400-450

352

George III, ‘military’ guinea, 1813, sixth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3730),
toned, extremely fine or better. Graded by NGC MS62
£1100-1200

353

George III, pattern or proof half guinea, 1764, plain edge, by Yeo, second laur. head r., rev. crowned
shield of arms (WR.128[R5]), about mint state and extremely rare. Graded by PCGS as MS62
£4500-5000
* ex Herman Selig;
ex Douglas-Morris;
possibly ex Capt. Vivian Hewitt and Nobleman

As is often the case when a new monarch ascends the throne, there is a run of patterns from the opening years of the reign
of George III. The present specimen is of the same design as that adopted for the currency and as such is a proof, although
the type is still referred to as a pattern by some sources. The design has, in the past, been attributed to Tanner.

354

George III, half guinea, 1764, second laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3732), one or two slight
scuffs, otherwise about mint state
£1000-1200

355

George III, half guinea, 1784, fourth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3734), toned about
uncirculated and scarce thus. PCGS graded MS62
£750-850

356

George III, half guinea, 1789, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S. 3735), about uncirculated
and scarce, graded by PCGS as MS61
£500-550

357

George III, half guinea, 1793, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3735), good very fine
£200-220

358

George III, half guinea, 1796, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S. 3735), about mint state,
scarce date, graded by PCGS as MS62
£650-700

359

George III, half guinea, 1797, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3735), scratches on reverse,
otherwise good very fine
£150-180

360

George III, pattern half guinea, 1798, by Pingo, small laur. head r., within raised border, rev. crowned,
oval cruciform shields, (WR.132), mint state and toned, a superb coin; only one or two specimens known. Graded by
PCGS as Specimen 63
£9000-10000
* ex Farouk
ex Murdoch
ex Montagu
ex Brice
The only specimen the cataloguer has seen

The extraordinary reverse design with its oval shields and sunken border is like nothing seen on the adopted coinage either
before or since. It does however, with its incuse numerals and delineated borders, echo the contemporary designs of
Küchler used on the copper ‘Cartwheel’ coinage of 1797.

361

George III, half guinea, 1798, fifth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3735), light scuff marks on
face, otherwise very fine
£120-150

362

George III, half guinea, 1803, sixth laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3736),
about extremely fine
£150-180

363

George III, half guinea, 1804, seventh laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3737),
about uncirculated
£250-300

364

George III, half guinea, 1809, seventh laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3737),
very fine
£100-120

365

George III, third guinea, 1800, first laur. head r., rev. crown, date in legend (S.3738); William IV, half
sovereign, 1835, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3831), both fine (2)
£100-120
George III, third guinea, 1804, second laur. head r., rev. crown, date below (S.3740), slight marks on
obverse, otherwise very fine
£70-90

366
367

George III, third guinea, 1813, second laur. head r., rev. crown, date below (S.3740), last date of the issue,
scarce, superb mint state. Graded by PCGS MS65
£800-900

368

George III, quarter guinea, 1762, laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3741), good very fine
£200-250

369

George III, Berkshire, Reading, gold forty shilling token, 1812, crowned bust of king Alfred l.,
shouldering sceptre, rev. value and weight (Davis 1; Seaby 1), about very fine, reverse better
£800-1000

370

George III, Bank of England dollar, 1804, laur. bust r., no stops between CHK, rev. Britannia seated
within crowned garter (S.3768; ESC.148), mottled toning, about as struck
£400-450

371

George III, Bank of England dollar, 1804, in copper, laur. bust r., rev. Britannia seated within crowned
garter (S.3768; ESC.152), one or two light spots, otherwise about FDC
£350-450

372

George III, Bank of England, dollar, 1804, laur. bust r., rev. Britannia seated within crowned garter
(S.3768), cleaned, otherwise very fine
£120-150

373

George III, pattern crown, undated, by Webb and Mills for Mudie, laur. head r., rev. crowned, cruciform
shields, symbols in angles (ESC.221; L&S.214), a couple of light scratches on obverse, otherwise deeply toned, about
FDC
£1000-1200

374

George III, pattern crown, undated, by Webb and Mills for Mudie, laur. head r., rev. crowned, cruciform
shields, symbols in angles (ESC.221; L&S.214), several digs on face and on rim, about FDC
£600-800

375

George III, pattern crown, 1817, by W Wyon, the ‘Three Graces Crown’, laur. head r., date below, rev.
three female figures, representing the kingdoms of England, Scotland and Ireland, edge plain (ESC.223;
L&S.152), FDC, graded by NGC as proof 66-cameo
£8500-9000

While this pattern by William Wyon is more imaginative than the design by Benedetto Pistrucci which was finally adopted
for the currency coins in 1818, it was felt at the time that Pistrucci’s engraving was more accomplished and it was his designs
for the new coinage which succeeded those of Thomas Wyon in 1817/18.

376

George III, halfcrown, 1817, laur. ‘bull’ head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3788),
extremely fine
£200-220

377

George III, halfcrown, 1817, laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3789), toned,
extremely fine or better
£120-140

378

George III, halfpenny, 1770, laur. bust r., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and spear (S.3774), extremely
fine or better with traces of original lustre
£180-200

379

George III, pattern halfpenny, 1790, by Droz, Britannia std. l., rev. nude Britannia std l. (P.1021), large
die crack on obverse, otherwise extremely fine
£500-600

* purchased from B A Seaby Ltd., 1969

380

George III, restrike proof or pattern twopence, 1805, in bronzed copper, laur. bust r., rev. Britannia std.
l., holding trident and olive branch (P. R93 [1313]), about uncirculated and choice
£400-450

381

George III, late Soho proof halfpenny, 1806, in copper gilt, laur. bust r., rev. Britannia std. l., holding trident
and olive branch (cf.S.3781; P. KH36 [1362]), tiny flan flaw on reverse, otherwise about FDC
£200-250

382

George III, halfpenny, 1806, laur. bust r., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and trident (S.3781), about
uncirculated with nearly full lustre
£60-80

383

George III, farthing, 1771, laur. bust r., rev. Britannia std. l., with shield and spear (S.3775), a rare date,
good very fine or better
£60-80

384

George III, farthing, 1806, currency issue, incuse dot on truncation, edge centre-grained (BMC 1398; S
3782), extremely fine, much redness and an extremely rare variety; Canada, Wellington Token, 1812, bust left, rev
CUIDAD RODRIGO … (Charlton WE-11a; Eimer, Wellington 243a, Breton 987), extremely fine, some redness
(2)
£80-120

385

George III, crown, 1818, LVIII, laur. head r., rev. St George and dragon (S.3787; ESC.212?), obverse
hairlines, lightly toned, good extremely fine and prooflike, possibly a proof or early strike
£400-450

386

George III, crown, 1819, LIX, laur. head r., rev. St George and dragon (S.3787; ESC.215), very choice,
about mint state
£600-700

387

George III, crown, 1819, LIX, laur. head r., rev. St George and dragon (S.3787; ESC.215), a few light
scuffs, otherwise about mint state
£350-400

388

George III, crown, 1819, LIX, laur. head r., rev. St George and dragon (S.3787; ESC.215), one or two
slight scuffs, otherwise lightly toned, about uncirculated and choice
£300-350

389

George III, halfcrown, 1817, laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3789), a few scuffs,
otherwise extremely fine or better
£150-180

390

George III, shilling, 1817, laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3790); George IV,
shilling, 1826, bare head l., date slightly double struck, rev. lion on crown (S.3812), both have some staining,
extremely fine or better (2)
£100-120

391

George III, sixpence, 1816, laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3791; ESC.1630),
nicely toned, mint state
£60-80

392

George IV, proof five pounds, 1826, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms over mantle (S.3797),
about FDC. Graded by PCGS PR63
£7000-8000

393

George IV, proof five pounds, 1826, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms over mantle (S.3797), a
few light scuffs and hairlines, otherwise about FDC
£7000-7500

394

George IV, two pounds, 1823, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3798), slightly prooflike, mint
state
£1500-2000

395

George IV, two pounds, 1823, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3798), some light scratches
and hairlines, otherwise better than extremely fine
£1000-1200

396

George IV, two pounds, 1823, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3798), scratch on neck, nearly
extremely fine but gilt
£500-700

397

George IV, pattern crown, 1820, by Mills for Whiteaves, very large head l., date below in Roman
numerals, rev. crowned shield of arms within garter, helmet above, lion and unicorn supporters at sides
(ESC.259; L&S.7), very rare, toned, mint state
£5000-5500

This unofficial or private pattern is, as Linecar and Stone point out, an attempt to break with the normal tradition of coin
portraiture with its large stylised head filling almost the entire obverse field. As might be expected in a country as
conservative as Great Britain, nothing like this design ever appeared on the currency coinage.

398

George IV, crown, 1821, SECUNDO, laur. head l., rev. St George and dragon (S.3805; ESC.246), small cut
on cheek, otherwise extremely fine or better
£600-700

399

George IV, halfcrown, 1821, laur. head l., rev. crowned garnished shield (S.3807), bright, about extremely
fine
£150-170

400

George IV, proof halfcrown, 1826, bare head l., rev. crowned helmet over ornate shield of arms
(S.3809); proof shilling and sixpence, 1826, bare head l., rev. lion on crown (S.3812/15), toned, extremely
fine to FDC (3)
£800-900

401

George IV, shilling, 1823, laur. head l., rev. crowned shield within garter (S.3811; ESC.1249), scarce date,
about mint state
£400-500

402

George IV, shilling, 1825, bare head l., rev. lion on crown (S.3812), slight rim graze on reverse, somewhat
prooflike, good extremely fine and toned
£200-220

403

George IV, sixpence, 1821, laur. head l., rev. crowned, garnished shield of arms (S.3813; ESC.1654),
about mint state and toned
£180-200

404

George IV, sixpence, 1826, bare head l., rev. lion on crown (S.3815; ESC.1662), practically mint state
£160-180

405

George IV, maundy set, 1826, laur. head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3816), very fine to extremely fine (4)
£80-100

406

George IV, proof penny, halfpenny and farthing, 1826, laur. head l., rev. Britannia std. r., with shield and
trident (S.3823/24/25), choice, about FDC (3)
£600-700

407

William IV, proof two pounds, 1831, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms over mantle (S.3828), a
few slight scuffs, otherwise about FDC
£4200-4500

408

William IV, proof two pounds, 1831, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms over mantle (S.3828;
WR.258), a few light hairlines, otherwise about FDC
£4200-4500

409

William IV, gold medallion for the Coronation, 1831, by W Wyon, head of king r., rev. head of queen
Adelaide r., 33mm, weight 27.2gms (Eimer 1251), the official Royal Mint issue, a few scuffs, otherwise about
extremely fine
£1200-1500

410

William IV, proof halfcrown, 1831, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms over mantle (S.3834);
proof shilling and sixpence, 1831, bare head r., rev. value within wreath (S.3835/6), deeply toned, about
FDC (3)
£850-950

411

William IV, sixpence, 1831, bare head r., rev. value within wreath (S.3836; ESC.1670), nicely toned, about
mint state
£160-180

412

William IV, sixpence, 1831, bare head r., rev. value within wreath (S.3836; ESC.1670), toned, extremely fine
£70-90

413

William IV, proof maundy set, 1831, bare head r., rev. value within wreath (S.3840), choice, toned, about
FDC (4)
£270-300

414

William IV, groat, 1836, bare head r., rev. Britannia std. r. with shield and trident (S.3837); Victoria,
groat, 1888, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. Britannia std. r. with shield and trident (S.3930), both about mint
state (2)
£140-160

415

William IV, proof penny, halfpenny and farthing, 1831, bare head r., Britannia std. r. with shield and
trident, die axis ↑↓ (S.3845/47/48), about FDC (3)
£650-750

416

William IV, proof penny, 1831, bare head r., rev. Britannia std. r. with shield and trident, die axis ↑↓
(S.3845), slight edge nicks on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine
£200-250

417

Victoria, five pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3864), uncirculated,
graded by PCGS as MS64
£800-1200

418

Victoria, five pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3864), one or two
light hairlines, reverse toning spot, otherwise choice mint state
£700-800

419

Victoria, five pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3864), a few
hairlines, otherwise about uncirculated and choice
£550-600

420

Victoria, five pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3864), slight
obverse edge nick, otherwise extremely fine or better
£500-550

421

Victoria, five pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3864), about
extremely fine
£480-500

422

Victoria, five pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3864), extremely
fine or better
£450-500

423

Victoria, five pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3864), small edge
knock on reverse, lightly cleaned, otherwise very fine or better
£420-450

424

Victoria, proof two pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3865), a
few light hairlines, otherwise FDC
£900-1000

425

Victoria, two pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3865), choice,
about mint state
£320-350

426

Victoria, two pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3865), choice,
about uncirculated
£280-300

427

Victoria, two pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3865), about
extremely fine
£240-260

428

Victoria, two pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3865), very fine
or better
£220-240

429

Victoria, two pounds, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3865), very fine
or better
£220-240

430

Victoria, specimen set, £5 to 3d, 1893, crowned, veiled bust l., rev. various (S.3872/3/4/8, 3937/8/9,
3940/1/2), extremely fine to mint state, in contemporary case (10)
£1800-2000

431

Victoria, five pounds, 1893, crowned, veiled bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3872), uncirculated,
graded by PCGS as MS63
£1200-1500

432

Victoria, two pounds, 1893, crowned, veiled bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3873), about mint
state
£450-500

433

Victoria, gold medallion for the Coronation, 1838, by B Pistrucci, head l., rev. three figures offering the
crown to Victoria std. l. (Eimer 1315), a few scuffs and knocks, some slight rim nicks, otherwise extremely fine or
better
£750-800

434

Victoria, gold medallion for the Diamond Jubilee, 1897, by de Saulles, veiled bust l., rev. young head l.,
date and branch below, 56mm; weight 91.9gms (Eimer. 1817), the official Royal Mint issue for the Jubilee, in
case of issue, some surface marks, about extremely fine
£750-800

435

Victoria, gold medallion for the Diamond Jubilee, 1897, by de Saulles, veiled bust l., rev. young head l.,
date and branch below, 56mm; weight 92.9gms (Eimer. 1817), the official Royal Mint issue for the Jubilee, in
case of issue, very fine or better but with many surface marks
£750-800

436

Victoria, uniface plaster cast of the pattern crown, 1837, by Bonomi, stylised head of the queen l., date
below within border of stars (ESC.320; L&S.1), 16.5cm., decorative and in good condition
£120-150

Despite the date, these coins were issued in 1887 to mark Victoria’s golden Jubilee. This original plaster cast presumably
dates from that period.

437

Victoria, proof crown, 1839, plain edge, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath
(S.3882; ESC.279), as issued in the proof set, deeply toned, about FDC
£4000-4500

438

Victoria, proof crown, 1839, plain edge, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath
(S.3882; ESC.279), as issued in the proof set, obverse lightly scuffed, otherwise good extremely fine
£2000-2500

439

Victoria, crown, 1844, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3882; ESC280),
bright, nearly extremely fine
£250-300

440

Victoria, crown, 1847, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3882; ESC281), some
light scuffing, about uncirculated and toned
£1200-1500

441

Victoria, crown, 1847, undecimo, crowned ‘gothic’ bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields (S.3883;
ESC.288), attractively toned, about FDC
£2200-2500

442

Victoria, crown, 1847, undecimo, crowned ‘gothic’ bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields (S.3883;
ESC.288), some light hairlines, otherwise better than extremely fine
£1000-1200

443

Victoria, crown, 1847, undecimo, crowned ‘gothic’ bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields (S.3883;
ESC.288), light scratch in front of face, cleaned, extremely fine
£700-800

444

Victoria, crown, 1847, undecimo, crowned ‘gothic’ bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields (S.3883;
ESC.288), about extremely fine but has been cleaned
£600-700

445

Victoria, crown, 1847, undecimo, crowned ‘gothic’ bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields (S.3883;
ESC.288), about extremely fine or better with light toning
£550-600

* sold with an old Seaby ticket.

446

Victoria, crown, 1847, undecimo, crowned ‘gothic’ bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields (S.3883;
ESC.288), a few scuffs, otherwise cleaned, about extremely fine
£500-550

447

Victoria, crown, 1847, undecimo, crowned ‘gothic’ bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields (S.3883;
ESC.288), tiny dig in field in front of face, otherwise about extremely fine
£500-550
Victoria, crown, 1847, plain edge, crowned ‘gothic’ bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields (S.3883;
ESC.291), lightly toned, about FDC
£1400-1600

448
449

Victoria, proof halfcrown, 1839, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3885), as
issued in the proof sets, beautifully toned, about FDC
£1200-1500

450

Victoria, halfcrown, 1840, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3887; ESC.673),
one or two light scuffs, otherwise about mint state
£600-650

451

Victoria, halfcrown, 1844, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3888; ESC.677),
toned, about mint state, choice
£500-600

452

Victoria, halfcrown, 1879, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3889; ESC.703),
scarce date, about mint state
£270-300

453

Victoria, ‘Godless’ florin, 1849, crowned bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, symbols in angles
(S.3890; ESC 802), about uncirculated
£150-180

454

Victoria, ‘Godless’ florin, 1849, crowned bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, symbols in angles
(S.3890; ESC.802), about uncirculated
£130-150

455

Victoria, gothic florin, 1852, crowned bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3891; ESC.806), nicely
toned, practically mint state
£220-250

456

Victoria, gothic florin, 1852, crowned bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3891; ESC.806), bright,
about uncirculated
£180-200

457

Victoria, gothic florin, 1853, crowned bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3891; ESC.808), bright,
good extremely fine, reverse better
£150-180

458

Victoria, proof gothic florin, 1851, plain edge, crowned bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields
(S.3891; ESC.805[R6]), small scratch behind head, otherwise about FDC and extremely rare.
£4000-4500

* ex Spink Auction 140 (lot 723)

The key coin to the whole florin series

459

Victoria, proof gothic florin, 1862, milled edge, crowned bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields,
(S.3891; cf.ESC.821), this is a discovery coin with a milled edge, hitherto known only with a plain edge (ESC.821). A
presumably unique variety of what is in any case a very rare date, nearly FDC
£2500-3000

460

Victoria, gothic florin, 1862, crowned bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields (S.3891; ESC.820), a rare
date, reverse nicely toned, one or two scuffs, otherwise practically mint state
£800-900

An Interesting Group of Victorian Official and Private Patterns.
Although the United Kingdom did not finally adopt decimal coinage until February 1971, the idea had
been under discussion since at least the 1840s. Two commissions had reported in favour of
decimalization in 1841 and 1843 and the subject had been much debated in Parliament during 1847.
Private patterns for the new coinage were made in the 1840s; official patterns for the florin by William
Wyon appeared in 1848 while official dies, probably by James Wyon were produced at the Royal Mint
in 1857 and 1859 for a new base-metal, decimal coinage. At the same time, many countries were
experimenting with ways of producing lighter and more durable base-metal coins. A new bronze
coinage was introduced in France in 1852 and in 1857 the USA replaced their copper ‘large’ cents with a
smaller version in copper-nickel. Some patterns and trials produced at the Mint in 1859 reflect these
experiments with new alloys and do not necessarily have any connection with the proposed
decimalization.
461

Victoria, pattern florin, 1848, crowned ‘gothic’ bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields (ESC.886[R2]),
scarce, tiny dig behind neck, otherwise about FDC and toned
£800-1000

462

Victoria, pattern florin, 1848, milled edge, crowned ‘gothic’ bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields
(cf.S.3890; ESC.886B[R4], type aAi), some hairlining in obverse field, about FDC and very rare
£1400-1600

* ex Spink Auction 140 (lot 710)

463

Victoria, pattern florin, 1848, young laur. head l., rev. ornate royal cypher within quatrefoil (ESC.896[R2]),
superbly toned FDC
£1000-1200

464

Victoria, pattern florin, 1848, young laur. head l., rev. ornate royal cypher within quatrefoil (ESC.896[R2]),
toned FDC
£1000-1200

465

Victoria, pattern florin, 1848, young head l., with plain hair fillet, rev. ornate royal cypher within
quatrefoil (ESC.903[R2]), scarce, a few light scuffs on obverse, nearly FDC
£800-1000

466

Victoria, pattern florin, 1848, young laur. head l., rev. ONE DECADE, trident below, all within wreath
(ESC.908[R2]), some scuffing and hairlines, nearly FDC
£800-1000

467

Victoria, pattern decimal penny in bronze, 1857, young head l., wearing diadem, date below, between
stops, rev. Britannia std. r. with shield and trident, DECIMAL PENNY / ONE TENTH OF A SHILLING
around (P.1968; Fr.674[R18]), very rare, a tiny edge bruise below 5 of date, about uncirculated, with much lustre
£600-800

468

Victoria, pattern decimal five cents in bronze, 1857, young head l., wearing diadem, rev. Britannia std. r.
with shield and trident, FIVE CENTS above, MDCCCLVII below (P.1974; Fr.678[R18]), very rare, about
uncirculated, with much lustre
£400-600

469

Victoria, pattern decimal two cents in bronze, 1857, young head l., wearing diadem, rev. Britannia std. r.
with shield and trident, TWO CENTS above, MDCCCLVII below (P.1975; Fr.679[R18]), very rare, lustrous,
about uncirculated
£400-600

470

Victoria, pattern half decimal penny in bronze, 1859, young head l., wearing diadem, date below, no
stops, rev. Britannia std. r. with shield and trident, HALF DECIMAL PENNY / ONE TWENTIETH OF A
SHILLING around (P.1981; Fr.686[R19]), extremely rare, reverse weakly struck and with a die crack from 5 to 9
o’clock, a few slight edge nicks, extremely fine or better with verdigris on reverse
£400-600

471

Victoria, pattern decimal penny in bronze, 1859, young head l., wearing diadem, date below, no stops,
rev. Britannia std. r. with shield and trident, DECIMAL PENNY / ONE TENTH OF A SHILLING around
(P.1985; Fr.687[R19]), extremely rare, about extremely fine
£400-500

472

Victoria, pattern one cent, in copper-nickel, undated, young head l., wearing laurel wreath and fillet, rev.
value within beaded circle, wreath around (P.2005“bronze”; Fr 709[R19]), extremely rare, a brilliant proof,
about FDC
£600-800

473

Victoria, pattern penny in copper-nickel, 1859, crown within beaded circle, rev. large 1 within wreath
(P.2027 from the specimen in the Saward Sale, Glendining’s, December 1919[lot 147]; Fr.735[R20]), very
fine or better, excessively rare
£800-1000

This appears not to be the specimen in the Saward sale which was described as ‘Brilliant’ in the catalogue. Interestingly,
William Saward held a responsible position in the Royal Mint for 36 years. Other sections of his collection were sold
through Sotheby’s in April and November 1910.

474

Victoria, a set of Smith’s decimal patterns by Marrian & Gausby, Birmingham, consisting of one
centum in white metal and 10, 5, 2 and 1 cent in copper, 1846, young head l., with two hair fillets, rev.
value, SMITH ON DECIMAL CURRENCY around (P. - / 2078/ 2081/ 2082/ 2086; Fr. - / 816/ 818/ 819/
823), very rare, brilliant FDC, in a fitted, contemporary case, a beautiful set
£1600-1800

475

Victoria, pattern one centum in white metal by Marrian & Gausby, Birmingham, 1846, young head l.,
with two hair fillets, rev. value, SMITH ON DECIMAL CURRENCY around (P. -; Fr. -), a few edge scratches,
otherwise very fine or better
£200-250

476

Victoria, pattern ten cent in white metal by Marrian & Gausby, Birmingham, 1846, young head l., with
two hair fillets, rev. value, SMITH ON DECIMAL CURRENCY around (P.2079; Fr.817), very rare, one or two very
slight edge bruises, otherwise about uncirculated
£400-450

477

Victoria, pattern five cent in copper by Marrian & Gausby, Birmingham, 1846, young head l., with two
hair fillets, rev. value, SMITH ON DECIMAL CURRENCY around (P.2081; Fr.818), very rare, fine or better with a
few edge bruises
£150-200

478

Victoria, pattern penny in bronzed copper by J Moore, Birmingham, 1860, young head l., wearing laurel
wreath, rev. Britannia std. r. with shield and trident, GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND around, 1D below
(P.2101; Fr.827[R16]), rare, extremely fine
£250-300

479

Victoria, restrike pattern penny in bronzed copper by J Moore, Birmingham, 1860, young head l.,
wearing laurel wreath, rev. Britannia std. r. with shield and trident, GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND
around, 1D below (P.2106; Fr.833[R16]), rare, some tiny patches of verdigris, good extremely fine
£200-250

480

Victoria, restrike pattern penny in bronzed copper by J Moore, Birmingham, 1860, young head l.,
wearing laurel wreath, rev. Britannia std. l. with shield and trident, GREAT BRITAIN around, ONE PENNY
below (P.2112; Fr.840[R16]), rare, extremely fine
£200-250

481

Victoria, restrike pattern penny in bronzed copper by J Moore, Birmingham, 1860, young head l.,
wearing laurel wreath, rev. Britannia std. r. with shield and trident, raised rim with ONE PENNY / 1860
incuse around (P.2122; Fr.850[R18]), very rare, about extremely fine
£250-300

482

Victoria, shilling, 1838, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3902; ESC.1278), mint state £250-300

483

Victoria, shilling, 1838, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3902; ESC.1278), toned, about mint
state
£200-250

484

Victoria, shilling, 1839, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3904; ESC.1283), about extremely
fine
£80-100

485

Victoria, shillings, 1844, 1849, 1860, 1862, 1868, 1874, 1882 young head l., rev. value within wreath
(S.3904, 3906/7); Edward VII, shilling, 1902, head r., rev. lion on crown (S.3982) fine to extremely fine, the
1862 scarce (8)
£150-200

486

Victoria, shilling, 1850, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3904; ESC.1296), obverse lightly brushed,
otherwise better than very fine. One of the great rarities of the Victorian silver series
£900-1000

487

Victoria, shilling, 1859, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3904; ESC.1306), about uncirculated
£100-120

488

Victoria, sixpence, 1838, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3908; ESC.1682), toned, extremely fine
£70-90

489

Victoria, proof sixpence, 1839, young head l., rev. value within wreath, plain edge (S.3908; ESC.1685),
as issued in the proof set, a few light hairlines, bust frosted, giving good contrast to the mirrored fields, about FDC
£250-300

490

Victoria, proof sixpence, 1839, young head l., rev. value within wreath, plain edge (S.3908; ESC.1685), as
issued in the proof set, a few hairlines and lightly cleaned, about FDC
£150-180

491

Victoria, sixpence, 1859, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3908; ESC.1708), toned, mint state
£100-120

492

Victoria, sixpence, 1864, die no.23, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3909; ESC.1713), some scuffs
on obverse, bright, about uncirculated
£70-90

493

Victoria, sixpence, 1870, die no.9, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3910; ESC.1721), a few light
scuffs, but struck like a proof, about mint state
£160-180

494

Victoria, sixpence, 1875, die no.36, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3910; ESC.1729), practically
mint state
£80-100

495

Victoria, sixpence, 1877, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3911; ESC.1732), toned, extremely fine
£60-80

496

Victoria, proof sixpence, 1879, milled edge, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3911;
ESC.1737A), hairlines or die polishing lines in fields, otherwise about FDC, rare
£700-800

497

Victoria, currency threepence, 1869, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3914c; ESC.2075c) about
uncirculated, scarce thus
£100-120

498

Victoria, maundy set, 1845, young head l., rev. value within wreath (S.3916), extremely fine, toned (4)

499

Victoria, proof maundy fourpence and threepence, 1839, young head l., rev. crowned mark of value
within wreath (S.3917/18), as issued in the proof set, the fourpence lightly cleaned on obverse otherwise nicely toned,
about FDC (2)
£150-180

500

Victoria, proof crown, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3921;
ESC.297), a few scuffs, otherwise about FDC
£250-300

501

Victoria, crown, 1888, narrow date, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3921;
ESC.298), scarce, about uncirculated
£100-120
Victoria, proof halfcrown, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. crowned shield within garter (S.3924;
ESC.720), one or two slight marks, otherwise toned, about FDC
£80-100

502

£70-80

503

Victoria, proof halfcrown, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. crowned shield within garter (S.3924;
ESC.720), dig in front of face, otherwise FDC
£80-100

504

Victoria, halfcrown, 1888, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. crowned shield within garter (S.3924; ESC.721),
a few light scuffs, otherwise about mint state
£70-90

505

Victoria, florin, 1888, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles
(S.3925; ESC.870), a few slight scuffs, otherwise about mint state and toned
£60-80

506

Victoria, sixpence, 1893, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. value within wreath (S.3929), very scarce, about fine
£200-250

507

Victoria, proof threepences, 1887, 1893, bust l., rev. value within wreath (S.3931/3942), superbly toned,
mint state (2)
£150-200

508

Victoria, crown, 1893, LVI, crowned, veiled bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3937; ESC.303), a
few obverse bag marks, otherwise about mint state
£180-200

509

Victoria, crown, 1893, LVI, crowned, veiled bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3937; ESC.303), a
few obverse scuffs, otherwise about mint state
£160-180

510

Victoria, crown, 1899, LXIII, crowned, veiled bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3937; ESC.317),
nicely toned, about uncirculated
£200-250

511

Victoria, proof florin, 1899, crowned, veiled bust l., rev. crowned shields within garter (cf.S.3939; ESC. -),
slight hairlining, particularly on the obverse, sometime cleaned, good extremely fine and apparently unique £2000-2500

This is a most unusual item which turned up in a collection in Australia many years ago. Other odd date, unlisted proofs
have turned up there in the past – this may have something to do with the fact that a former Deputy Master of the Royal
Mint retired there some time ago. VIP Proof gold Australian sovereigns and halves exist for 1899 and it may be that this
coin is in some way connected to their issue. It also appears from the Royal Mint Records for 1899 that English coins were
produced at the Sydney mint during that year – including a mintage of 17,000 florins. Wherever it was produced, it appears
to be the only 1899 proof silver coin in existence – in fact the only veiled head proof coin which does not show the regular
date of 1893. A unique opportunity to acquire an unpublished coin.

512

Victoria, shillings, 1893, 1900, crowned, veiled bust l., rev. crowned shields within garter (S.3940/40A),
about mint state (2)
£80-100

513

Victoria, silver coins (17), various dates, including florin (1), shillings (8), sixpences (7), threepence (1),
fine to good extremely fine (17)
£150-180

514

Victoria, silver coins (10), all ‘Jubilee’ head, 1887, including halfcrown (1), florin (4), shilling (2),
sixpences, withdrawn type, (3) (S.3924/5/6/8), extremely fine to mint state (10)
£150-180

515

Victoria, silver coins (10), all ‘Jubilee’ head, 1887, including halfcrown (2), florin (3), shilling (3),
sixpences , withdrawn type, (2) (S.3924/5/6/8), extremely fine to mint state (10)
£150-180

516

Victoria, penny, 1849, young head l., rev. Britannia std. r. with shield and trident (S.3948), one or two light
scuffs, otherwise extremely fine or better with original lustre, a very rare date
£1000-1200

517

Victoria, penny, 1861, 6 of date over 8, young bust l., rev. Britannia std. r., with shield and trident
(S.3954; Freeman 30[R18]; BP.1861L[R8]), extremely rare, fine
£700-900

518

Victoria, penny, 1867, young bust l., rev. Britannia std. r., with shield and trident (S.3954) slight speck by
last digit of date, practically mint state with full lustre, very rare this choice
£300-350

519

Victoria, pennies, 1887 (2), 1888, 1901, bust l., rev. Britannia std. r. with shield and trident (S.3954,
3961); Edward VII, penny, 1902, ‘low tide’ (S.3990A), all extremely fine or better, most with some lustre
(5)
£150-180

520

Edward VII, matt proof set, 1902, £5 – maundy penny, head r., rev. various (S.PS9), about FDC, in fitted
case of issue (13)
£1400-1500

521

Edward VII, matt proof five pounds, 1902, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3966), about
extremely fine
£500-550

522

Edward VII, matt proof five pounds, 1902, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3966), lightly wiped,
about extremely fine
£500-550

523

Edward VII, matt proof two pounds, 1902, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3968), FDC
£350-400

524

Edward VII, gold medallion for the Coronation, 1902, by de Saulles, crowned bust of king r., rev.
crowned bust of queen Alexandra r., date on ribbon below, 31mm, 17.3gms (Eimer 1871), about
extremely fine
£120-140

525

Edward VII, pattern crown, 1902, by Spink and Son, after the Tower crowns of Charles I, crowned
figure of king wearing Coronation robes on horseback l., holding sword, LONDONIA monogram behind,
rev. oval garnished shield of arms (ESC.363[R3]), toned, about uncirculated and very scarce
£3300-3500

526

Edward VII, crown, 1902, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3978; ESC.361), blotchy toning,
otherwise about mint state
£110-130

527

Edward VII, crown, 1902, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3978; ESC.361), a few obverse scuffs,
otherwise about mint state and nicely toned
£100-120

528

Edward VII, matt proof crown, 1902, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3979; ESC.362), small
edge cut at 5 o’clock, otherwise about FDC
£80-100

529

Edward VII, halfcrown, 1903, head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3980; ESC.748),
scarce date, fine to very fine
£100-120

530

Edward VII, halfcrown, 1906, head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3980; ESC.751), a
few scuffs, otherwise practically mint state
£300-350

531

Edward VII, halfcrown, 1909, head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3980; ESC.754),
scarce, about uncirculated / uncirculated
£350-400

532

Edward VII, halfcrown, 1910, head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3980; ESC.755) some
scuffing on obverse, extremely fine or better
£130-150

533

Edward VII, shillings, 1902, 1903, head r., rev. lion on crown (S.3982; ESC1410/12), the first about mint
state and nicely toned, the second with slight edge nick, otherwise better than very fine and scarce (2)
£100-120

534

Edward VII, shilling, 1907, head r., rev. lion on crown (S.3982); Victoria, shilling, 1887, crowned
‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (S.3926), both mint state and nicely toned (2)
£120-150

535

Edward VII, sixpence, 1906, head r., rev. value within wreath (S.3983; ESC.1790), tiny edge nick at 3
o’clock, otherwise mint state
£50-70

536

George V, proof five pounds, 1911, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3994), about FDC,
graded by PCGS as PR64
£1100-1200

537

George V, proof two pounds, 1911, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3995), about FDC,
graded by PCGS as PR64 Cameo
£500-550

538

George V, silver proof set, 1911, comprising halfcrown, florin, shilling, sixpence and maundy set
(S.PS13), about FDC and toned, in case of issue (8)
£400-450

539

George V, pattern double florin, 1911, by Huth, bare-headed bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields,
symbols in angles, plain edge (ESC.401[R2]), rare, about extremely fine
£800-1000

540

George V, pattern double florin, 1914, by Huth, bare-headed bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform shields,
symbols in angles, milled edge (ESC.405[R2]), rare, extremely fine
£800-1000
George V, proof halfcrown, 1911, head l., rev. crowned shield within garter (S.4011; ESC.758), nicely
toned FDC
£80-100

541
542

George V, proof halfcrown, 1911, head l., rev. crowned shield within garter (S.4011; ESC.758), superbly
toned FDC
£70-90

543

George V, proof florin, 1911, head l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.4012;
ESC.930), lightly toned FDC
£70-90

544

George V, proof florin, 1911, head l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.4012;
ESC.930), toned FDC
£70-90

545

George V, proof florin, 1911, head l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.4012;
ESC.930), superbly toned FDC
£70-90

546

George V, florin, 1915, head l., rev. crowned cruciform shields, sceptres in angles (S.4012; ESC.934),
bright, practically mint state
£60-80

547

George V, proof shilling, 1911, head l., rev. lion on crown (S.4013; ESC.1421), superbly toned, FDC

548

George V, shillings, 1911, currency and proof, head l., rev. lion on crown (S.4013; ESC.1420/21), the first
mint state, the second FDC, both nicely toned (2)
£100-120

£80-100

549

George V, pattern eightpence or ‘octarino’, 1913, by Huth, bare-headed bust l., rev. crowned, cruciform
shields, symbols in angles, milled edge (ESC.1481[R3]), rare, mint state, toned
£800-1000

550

George V, proof sixpence, 1911, head l., rev. lion on crown (S.4014; ESC.1796), superbly toned, FDC

551

£60-80

George V, proof crown, 1927, head l., rev. large crown within circular wreath (S.4036; ESC.367), FDC
£100-120

* This and the following three lots were put away at the time by the consignor

552

George V, proof crown, 1927, head l., rev. large crown within circular wreath (S.4036; ESC.367), FDC
£100-120

553

George V, proof crown, 1927, head l., rev. large crown within circular wreath (S.4036; ESC.367), FDC
£100-120

554

George V, proof crown, 1927, head l., rev. large crown within circular wreath (S.4036; ESC.367), FDC
£100-120

555

George V, crown, 1933, head l., rev. large crown within circular wreath (S.4036; ESC.373), good very fine or
better
£120-140

556

George V, proof crown, 1935, raised edge, head l., rev. stylised St George and the dragon (S.4050;
ESC.378), reverse toned, about FDC
£200-220
George V, silver coins (11), various dates, including halfcrowns (4), florins (3), shillings (2), sixpences
(2), all extremely fine to mint state (11)
£150-180

557
558

George V, penny, 1918 KN, head l., rev. Britannia std. r., with shield and trident (S.4053), obverse flan
streaked, otherwise about extremely fine with traces of original colour, rare
£150-200

559

George VI, proof set, 1937, £5 – half sovereign, bare head l., rev., St. George and the dragon (S.PS15),
nearly FDC, in fitted case of issue
£1800-2000

560

George VI, proof five pounds, 1937, head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4074), about FDC
£500-550

561

George VI, VIP proof crown, 1951, head l., rev. St George and the dragon (S.4111), about FDC, in case of
issue, very rare
£450-500

This is the only specimen the cataloguer has seen in its original case

562

George VI, proof florin, 1947, head l., rev. crowned rose between thistle and shamrock (S.4102;
ESC.967), scarce, about FDC
£300-350

563

Elizabeth II, halfcrowns, 1959, head r., rev. crowned shield, E-R at sides (S.4145), all about mint state (5)
£80-100

Scottish Coins
564

Robert III, light coinage, lion, type II, crowned shield of arms, rev. St. Andrew crucified, lis at sides
(S.5160), rare, about very fine
£1200-1500

565

James II, demy, type IVa, mm. crown, lion rampant on lozenge, rev. saltire and lis within ornate
tressure (S.5217), slight crease, otherwise better than very fine
£1200-1500

566

James V, second coinage, gold crown, type III, crowned shield of arms, rev. ornate cross, thistles in
angles (S.5370), very fine
£1400-1600

567

Mary, first period, billon bawbee, Stirling, crowned thistle between M-R, rev. cross potent with plain
cross in each angle (S.5434), struck for Mary’s mother Mary of Guise in 1544, some old corrosion marks on reverse,
nearly very fine, very rare
£200-250

568

Charles I, third coinage, Briot’s issue, thirty shillings, mm. B and flower/ B and thistle, crowned figure
of king on horseback, brandishing sword, rev. crowned, flat-topped, garnished Scottish shield of arms
(S.5553), toned, very fine
£250-300

569

Charles I, third coinage, Falconer’s second issue, twelve shillings, mm. F and thistle/-, crowned bust l.,
rev. crowned, flat-topped, Scottish shield of arms, crowned C-R at sides (S.5561), adjustment marks on
obverse, metal flaw on reverse, slight edge chip, otherwise better than very fine
£150-200

Irish Coins
570

Henry VIII, first harp issue, groat, mm. crown, crowned shield of arms, rev. crowned harp between
crowned H-K (S.6474), struck during the king’s brief marriage to Katherine Howard in 1540, scarce, good fine
£80-100

571

Henry VIII, sixth harp issue, sixpenny groat, mm. -/WS, crowned shield of arms, rev. crowned harp
between crowned H-R, legend omits regnal year (S.6484A; D&F.211), weak on one side but very fine for issue
and extremely rare
£250-300

The omission of the regnal year is now considered to indicate that the coin was issued posthumously.

572

Henry VIII, posthumous issue, sixpence, mm. -/harp, small ‘Tower- style’ bust half r., rev. shield of arms
(S.6488), about very fine for issue, the original silvering wearing off to reveal an almost pure copper core
£120-150

573

Philip and Mary, shilling, mm. portcullis, 1555, busts face-to-face, crown above, date below, rev.
crowned harp between crowned P-M (S.6500), scarce, good fine for issue
£200-300

574

Elizabeth I, third issue, sixpence, mm. trefoil, shield of arms, rev. crowned harp (S.6508), quite sharp for
issue, very fine / fine
£100-120

575

James I, first coinage, shilling, mm. martlet over bell/ martlet, second bust crowned r., rev. crowned
harp, (S.6513), slight crease, good fine, toned
£100-120

576

James I, first coinage, shilling, mm. martlet, second bust crowned r., rev. crowned harp, (S.6513), slightly
ragged flan, fine or better
£60-80

577

James I, second coinage, shilling, mm. martlet, third bust crowned r., rev. crowned harp, (S.6515), good
fine, toned
£100-120

578

James I, second coinage, shilling, mm. large rose/ small rose, third bust crowned r., rev. crowned harp,
(S.6515), good fine or better
£100-120

579

James I, second coinage, shilling, mm. escallop, fourth bust crowned r., rev. crowned harp, (S.6516);
sixpence, mm. rose, first bust crowned r., rev. crowned harp, (S.6517), the first scratched on reverse, good fine,
the second fine (2)
£100-150

580

James II, halfpenny, 1691, Limerick besieged, laur. bust l., rev. Hibernia std. l. with harp, holding cross
(S.6594), traces of undertype visible, about as struck and rare thus
£300-400

581

George III, Bank of Ireland, dollar, 1804, laur. bust r., rev. Hibernia std. l. with harp, date beneath
(S.6615), possibly cleaned a long time ago and now retoning, a few minor scuffs, about extremely fine
£300-400

Manx Coins
582

James Stanley, 10th Earl of Derby, penny, 1733, in copper, eagle and child above cap, rev. triskelis, IDJ
between legs (S.7403), good very fine/ nearly extremely fine
£200-250

583

James Stanley, 10th Earl of Derby, penny, 1733, in silver on a thin flan, eagle and child above cap, rev.
triskelis, IDJ between legs (S.7408d), about extremely fine
£500-600

584

James Stanley, 10th Earl of Derby, halfpenny, 1733, in silver, eagle and child above cap, rev. triskelis,
ID1/2 between legs (S.7409a), very fine
£150-200

585

Victoria, halfpenny, 1839, young head l., rev. triskelis (S.7418), superb mint state, full lustre

£100-120

586

Victoria, halfpenny, 1839, young head l., rev. triskelis (S.7418), mint state, virtually full lustre

£80-100

Collection of Sovereigns and Half Sovereigns
587

George III, sovereign, 1817, laur. head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3785), extremely fine to
uncirculated
£800-1000

588

George III, sovereign, 1817, laur. head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3785), very fine or better
£280-300

589

George III, sovereign, 1817, laur. head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3785), about fine

£120-140

590

George III, sovereign, 1817, laur. head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3785), very good

£100-120

591

George III, sovereign, 1818, laur. head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3785A), some edge knocks,
otherwise fine, scarce
£320-350

592

George III, sovereign, 1820, large date, open 2, laur. head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3785C),
slightly weak on rim by date, extremely fine
£600-700

593

George III, sovereign, 1820, thin date, closed 2, laur. head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3785C),
good fine
£200-220

594

George III, sovereign, 1820, thin date, closed 2, laur. head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3785C),
fine
£180-200

595

George III, half sovereign, 1817, laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3786), some obverse scratches,
otherwise nearly extremely fine, reverse better
£200-220

596

George III, pattern half sovereign, 1816, by T. Wyon, laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms within
garter, plain edge (WR.201[R5]), extremely rare and mint state, graded PR63 by PCGS
£5500-6000

597

George III, proof half sovereign, 1818, laur. head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3786; WR.205[R5]),
a very rare date, mint state, graded by PCGS as PR64DeepCameo
£6000-6500

598

George III, pattern half sovereign, 1820, by T. Wyon, laur. head r., rev. crowned thistle, shamrock and
tudor rose (WR.206[R5]), mint state and very rare, graded by PCGS as PR64Cameo
£7700-8200

* ex Pellegrino and Douglas-Morris Collections

599

George IV, proof sovereign, 1821, laur. head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3800; WR.231), a few
light hairlines, but much nicer than normally seen, about FDC
£3000-3500

600

George IV, sovereign, 1821, laur. head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3800), some scuffing, particularly
on obverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated, graded by NGC as MS61
£750-800

601

George IV, sovereign, 1821, laur. head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3800), generally very fine but
with severe edge knocks
£120-140

602

George IV, sovereign, 1822, laur. head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3800), about mint state and
choice
£1000-1200

603

George IV, sovereign, 1822, laur. head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3800), extremely fine

604

George IV, sovereign, 1825, laur. head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3800), a few scuffs, otherwise
about uncirculated and extremely rare
£3000-3500

605

George IV, sovereign, 1825, laur. head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3800), a really good very fine and
a scarce type
£800-1200

606

George IV, proof sovereign, 1826, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3801; WR.237), choice,
FDC
£2200-2500

607

George IV, sovereign, 1828, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3801), mint state and extremely rare
thus, graded by PCGS as MS63
£25000-30000

£700-800

After the 1819, this is the rarest London mint sovereign. Prior to the appearance of this specimen, the finest known of this
date was about EF and coins in that grade change hands nowadays for up to £15,000. In mint state, this specimen is by far
and away the finest known.

608

George IV, sovereign, 1829, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3801), lightly cleaned, otherwise
about very fine
£150-180

609

George IV, sovereign, 1830, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3801), better than extremely fine
£600-700

610

George IV, sovereign, 1830, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3801), edge knocks obverse at 10
o’clock, reverse at 7 o’clock, otherwise good fine
£150-180

611

George IV, sovereign, 1830, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3801), slight edge nick on reverse,
otherwise about very fine
£150-180

612

George IV, proof half sovereign, 1821, laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3802), mint state,
graded by PCGS as PR64DeepCameo
£3000-3500

613

George IV, proof half sovereign, 1823, laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3803; WR245[R6]),
mint state, a very rare date in proof, graded by PCGS as PR64
£3500-4000

614

George IV, pattern or proof half sovereign, 1825, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms, garland
below (WR.248), mint state, graded by PCGS as PR63Cameo
£3500-4000

615

George IV, half sovereign, 1825, laur. head l., rev. crowned shield of arms, garland beneath (S.3803),
softly struck in centre of shield, otherwise extremely fine or better
£300-350

616

George IV, proof half sovereign, 1826, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3804A; WR.249),
about FDC
£1000-1200

617

George IV, half sovereign, 1826, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3804A), good very fine
£200-250

618

George IV, half sovereign, 1828, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3804), mint state, graded by
PCGS as MS63
£750-800

619

George IV, half sovereign, 1828, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3804), some obverse scuffing,
otherwise good extremely fine, graded MS62 by PCGS
£450-500

620

George IV, half sovereign, 1828, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3804), slight edge nicks,
otherwise extremely fine
£300-350

621

George IV, half sovereign, 1828, bare head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3804A), about very fine
£80-100

622

William IV, proof sovereign, 1831, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3829B), heavily scuffed both
sides, otherwise extremely fine or better
£1500-1700

623

William IV, proof sovereign, 1831, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3829B), some hairlining
and friction on high points, edge nick, otherwise about FDC and choice
£2700-3000

624

William IV, sovereign, 1831, WW without stops, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3829A),
choice mint state and a very scarce variety
£4000-4500

625

William IV, sovereign, 1831, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3829), good fine

626

William IV, sovereign, 1833, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3829B), one or two slight scuffs,
otherwise about mint state
£850-950

627

William IV, sovereign, 1836, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3829B), slight scuffs, otherwise good
very fine to about extremely fine
£450-500

628

William IV, sovereign, 1837, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3829B), 83 of date slightly double
struck, good very fine to about extremely fine
£600-700

£220-250

629

William IV, proof half sovereign, 1831, bare head r., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3830; WR.267),
about FDC
£1200-1500

630

Victoria, pattern sovereign, 1837, by Wyon, young head l., date below, between rosettes, rev. crowned
shield of arms within wreath (S. - ; WR.295), an insignificant edge nick on reverse, otherwise about FDC; a
charming coin, seldom seen these days
£7000-8000

631

Victoria, sovereign, 1838, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3852), slight edge
nicks, extremely fine, reverse better, scarce date
£700-800

632

Victoria, sovereign, 1838, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3852), scarce, nearly
very fine
£400-500

633

Victoria, sovereign, 1838, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3852), slight edge
bruise, fine
£200-250

634

Victoria, proof sovereign, 1839, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath, struck ‘en
medaille’ (S.3852; WR.302), scarce, about FDC
£3000-3500

635

Victoria, sovereign, 1846, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3852), about
uncirculated
£300-350

636

Victoria, sovereign, 1846, 4 of date over inverted 4, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within
wreath (S.3852), about very fine, extremely rare
£280-300

637

Victoria, sovereign, 1855, raised WW on truncation, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within
wreath (S.3852C), about very fine, rare
£120-150

638

Victoria, sovereign, 1859, Ansell, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3852E),
scarce, light scratch in hair, good very fine but brushed
£600-650

639

Victoria, sovereign, 1859, Ansell, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3852E),
scarce, good fine / nearly very fine
£550-600

640

Victoria, sovereigns, 1859, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath (S.3852D), fine or
better (2)
£110-120

641

Victoria, sovereign, 1860, large 0 in date, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath
(S.3852D), rare, very fine, reverse better
£120-150

642

Victoria, sovereign, 1862, young head l., R over R in VICTORIA, rev. crowned shield of arms within
wreath (S.3852D), about uncirculated and extremely rare, especially in this grade
£1000-1500

643

Victoria, sovereign, 1863, Roman I (1 over inverted 1) in date, young head l., rev. crowned shield of
arms within wreath (S.3852D), better than very fine and very rare
£400-450

644

Victoria, sovereign, 1879, young head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3856A), very fine and very scarce
£250-300

645

Victoria, proof half sovereign, 1839, young head l., rev. crowned garnished shield of arms, struck ‘en
medaille’ (S.3859; WR.344[R3]), a few light hairlines, otherwise about FDC
£1200-1500

646

Victoria, half sovereign, 1848/7, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3859; Marsh422A[R6]),
good very fine and very rare
£200-250

647

Victoria, half sovereign, 1850, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3859; Marsh424), very light
scratch on neck, a few hairlines, otherwise about mint state and probably the finest known
£1000-1200

648

Victoria, half sovereign, 1853, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3859; Marsh427), slight edge
nick at 7 o’clock on obverse, otherwise extremely fine, reverse better
£180-200

649

Victoria, half sovereign, 1857, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3859; Marsh431), a few light
scuffs, otherwise about uncirculated
£180-200

650

Victoria, half sovereign, 1859, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3859; Marsh433), about
uncirculated
£180-200

651

Victoria, half sovereign, 1860, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3859A), about mint state
£250-300

652

Victoria, half sovereign, 1861, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3859A; Marsh435), extremely
fine or better
£180-200

653

Victoria, half sovereign, 1862, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3859A; Marsh436), about
extremely fine and extremely rare
£1500-2000

Without a doubt the key date of the Victorian series. It seems as though the 1854 does not exist – making this the rarest
date. The Sharps Pixley specimen, originally sold by us, is the finest known, but gradewise this coin probably ranks near the
top of the few remaining specimens

654

Victoria, half sovereign, 1863, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3859A), mint state, graded by
PCGS as MS64
£500-550

655

Victoria, half sovereign, 1866, die no. 32, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3860;
Marsh442), better than extremely fine
£180-200

656

Victoria, half sovereign, 1871, die no. 69, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3860;
Marsh446), practically mint state
£180-200

657

Victoria, half sovereign, 1873, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3860D), mint state, graded by
PCGS as MS64
£450-500

658

Victoria, half sovereign, 1876, die no. 77, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3860D;
Marsh451), a few light hairlines, about uncirculated
£180-200

659

Victoria, half sovereign, 1877, die no. 56, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3860D;
Marsh452), about uncirculated
£200-220

660

Victoria, half sovereign, 1883, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3861; Marsh457), a few slight
scuffs, about uncirculated
£120-140

661

Victoria, half sovereign, 1885/3, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3861), about mint state, a
very rare overdate, rarer still in this grade
£400-500

662

Victoria, sovereign, 1887, obverse smoothed, rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3866), obverse engraved as
a love token, slightly bent on one corner, an unusual item
£100-120

663

Victoria, proof sovereign, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3866B), a few
obverse scuffs, otherwise about FDC
£350-400

664

Victoria, proof half sovereign, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3869), a
couple of light hairlines, otherwise about FDC
£250-280

665

Victoria, half sovereigns, 1887, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. crowned shield of arms (S.3869), about mint
state (2)
£130-150

666

Victoria, proof sovereign, 1893, crowned, veiled bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3874), superb
mint state, graded by PCGS as PR64
£750-800

667

Victoria, piedfort pattern sovereign in silver, 1893, by Alan Wyon, crowned and veiled bust l.,
somewhat in the style of the ‘Jubilee’ head, rev. St. George and the dragon to l., value and date above (S. - ;
cf.WR340), excessively rare, deeply toned FDC, graded by PCGS as PR63
£6500-7000

This pattern struck on a piedfort flan is unknown to the cataloguer, the few known specimens being on normal thickness
flans.

668

Edward VII, matt proof half sovereign, 1902, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3974A), about
FDC
£100-120

669

George V, proof sovereign, 1911, head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3996), about FDC, graded by
PCGS as PR65Cameo
£300-350

670

George V, proof half sovereign, 1911, head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4006), about FDC, graded
by PCGS as PR65Cameo
£200-250

671

George VI, proof sovereign, 1937, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4076), about FDC
£700-750

672

George VI, proof sovereign, 1937, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4076), about FDC
£700-750

673

George VI, proof half sovereign, 1937, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4077), mint state,
graded by PCGS as MS65
£250-270

674

George VI, proof half sovereign, 1937, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4077), light
hairlines, about FDC
£160-180

675

George VI, proof half sovereign, 1937, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4077), light
hairlines, about FDC
£160-180

676

George VI, proof half sovereign, 1937, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4077), only very fine
£80-100

Australia – Melbourne Mint
677

Victoria, sovereign, 1872/1M, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath, M below
(S.3854), good very fine and rare
£200-220

678

Victoria, sovereign, 1880M, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath, M below (S.3854),
rare, nearly very fine to very fine
£800-1000

679

Victoria, sovereign, 1883M, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath, M below (S.3854),
scarce, good very fine
£250-300

680

Victoria, sovereign, 1887M, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath, M below (S.3854),
very rare, nearly extremely fine
£2200-2500

681

Victoria, sovereign, 1887M, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath, M below (S.3854),
very rare, very fine but brooch mounted on obverse
£200-250

682

Victoria, sovereign, 1874M, young head l., M below, rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3857), about
uncirculated and a scarce date
£200-250

683

Victoria, sovereign, 1877M, young head l., M below, rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3857), about
uncirculated
£150-200

684

Victoria, sovereign, 1883M, young head l., M below, rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3857B), scarce,
light scuffs, uncirculated
£250-300

685

Victoria, sovereign, 1884M, young head l., M below, rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3857C), extremely
fine, somewhat prooflike
£80-100

686

Victoria, half sovereign, 1882M, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms, M below (S.3863B), lustrous,
very fine
£120-150

687

George V, sovereign, 1928M, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4000), tiny dig in obverse field,
otherwise about uncirculated
£1500-2000

688

George V, sovereign, 1929M, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4000), about uncirculated, rare
£1500-1800

Australia – Perth Mint

689

Victoria, sovereign, 1899P, veiled bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon, P above date (S.3876), about
uncirculated
£300-350

690

Victoria, sovereign, 1901P, veiled bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon, P above date (S.3876), one or
two light scuffs, otherwise, mint state
£120-150

691

George V, sovereigns, 1925P, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4001), about uncirculated and
scarce (2)
£250-300

692

George V, sovereign, 1925P, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4001), about uncirculated and
scarce
£120-140

693

George V, sovereign, 1926P, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4001), about uncirculated scarce,
£700-800

694

George V, sovereign, 1927P, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4001), about uncirculated
£200-220

Australia – Sydney Mint
695

Victoria, sovereign, 1881S, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms within wreath, S below (S.3855),
slight scuffs and edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine, reverse better
£100-120

696

Victoria, sovereign, 1886S, young head l., S below, rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3858E), scarce date,
some light scuffs, otherwise practically mint state
£250-300

697

Victoria, sovereign, 1886S, young head l., S below, rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3858E), practically
uncirculated
£220-250

698

Victoria, sovereign, 1887S, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3868), a few minor
edge nicks and scuffs, otherwise about extremely fine and lustrous
£200-250

699

Victoria, sovereign, 1890S, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3868A), some edge
nicks, otherwise extremely fine
£600-800

A rare variety, with small, spread designers initials, apparently unpublished for this date

700

Victoria, half sovereign, 1891S, crowned ‘Jubilee’ bust l., rev. crowned shield of arms, S below
(S.3871D); Edward VII, half sovereign, 1902S, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3977A), very
fine or better (2)
£120-150

701

George V, sovereign, 1921S, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4003), choice uncirculated, scarce
£1100-1200

702

George V, sovereign, 1921S, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4003), about uncirculated
£1100-1200

703

George V, sovereign, 1924S, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4003), extremely fine or better
£1100-1200

704

George V, sovereign, 1924S, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4003), about uncirculated
£1200-1300

Canada – Ottawa mint
705

Edward VII, sovereign, 1909C, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3970), extremely fine or better
£120-140

706

Edward VII, sovereign, 1909C, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3970), about extremely fine
£100-120

707

Edward VII, sovereign, 1910C, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3970), extremely fine or better
£120-140

708

Edward VII, sovereign, 1910C, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3970), very fine

709

George V, sovereign, 1913C, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3997), edge nicks, about
extremely fine
£400-450

710

George V, sovereign, 1914C, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3997), about uncirculated
£250-300

£90-100

South Africa – Pretoria Mint
711

George V, sovereign, 1924SA, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4004), about uncirculated and
rare
£2500-3000

British Historical Medals
712

Charles II and Queen Catherine of Braganza, British Colonisation, a silver medal, 1670, by John
Roettier, conjoined busts right, he in armour and with hair long, rev the globe, centered on Africa and
showing the Eastern seaboard of North America, 41mm (MI 546/203; Betts 44), lightly marked and
£150-200
obverse edge-knock by INA of CATHERINA, otherwise nearly extremely fine

713

James II, Coronation 1685, a variety of the official silver medal, by John Roettier, combining the
obverses of the King’s and Queen’s medals, busts of each to right, both laureate, 35mm (MI 606/8),
extremely fine and rare
£200-250

714

William and Mary, Coronation 1688, the official medal, silver-gilt, by J. Roettier, conjoined busts right,
rev Jove and Phaethon, 36mm (MI 662/25), flan split between the E & T of ET, also die flaw from top, very fine;
and a contemporary silver cast of the Restorers of the Church medal, 1689, by G. Bower, conjoined
busts right, rev William III on pedestal, 61.5mm, very fine (2)
£80-100

715

Anne, Queen Anne’s Bounty, 1704, by John Croker, bust of Anne left, ANNA. D:G: Mag: BRI …, rev the
Queen receives a group of clergymen who kneel before her, 45mm (MI 251/43), nearly extremely fine
£80-120

716

Anne – George II, silver medals, by J. Croker (3), The Battle of Ramillies, 1706, bust left, rev two Fames
support map of conquered area, 34.5mm; The Peace of Utrecht, 1713, bust left, rev Britannia standing,
34.5mm; George II. official Coronation medal, 1727, bust left, rev the king crowned, 34.5mm; The
Duke of Cumberland, The Rebels Repulsed, 1745, by A and J Kirk, equestrian figure, rev Duke presents
Anglia with an olive branch, 34mm (MI 284/92; 400/257; 479/4; 606/264), fine or better; and a worn
‘pinchbeck’ medal of Cumberland (5)
£100-150

717

Sir Isaac Newton (1642-1727), a silver Memorial medal, 1727, by J. Crocker, Bust of Newton left,
wearing open shirt, mantle around, rev seated figure of Science holding a plan of the solar system,
FELIX. COGNOSCERE. CAVSAS, 51.5mm (MI 469/83), a pleasantly toned medal, obverse very fine, reverse better
£80-120

718

The Copley Medal of the Royal Society, a silver specimen, 1731, by J S Tanner, Pallas seated holding
wreath, around her feet objects of the arts and sciences, G. COPLEY BART DIGNISSIMO., rev the arms of
the Royal Society, ornately garnished and supported, 43mm (MI 522/81), extremely fine and very rare in
silver
£300-400

The medal which was first awarded in 1731, is the premier award of the Society, and was established by Sir Godfrey Copley
who endowed it with the sum of £100. In 1776 CaptainJames Cook was awarded the medal for his account of the method
he had taken to preserve the health of the crew on board H.M.S. Resolution, during her voyage round the world.

719

George II, Cambridge University, Chancellor’s medal, 1752, by Richard Yeo, a contemporary cast in
silver, laureater bust of the King left, hair short, wearing draped armour, rev allegorical figures of
Cambridge and Liberality, the latter presenting a medal, a River God reclines, STVDIIS HVMANITATIS,
60mm (MI667/377), very fine and rare
£80-120

The Chancellor whose generosity the medal commemorates, was Thomas Holles, Duke of Newcastle.

720

George III, Accession, 1760, a silver medal, by T. Pingo, bust left, rev Britannia with trophies stands
before a background of rays, 41mm (BHM 3; Eimer, Pingo 17), scuffed and tooled, fine; with a silver medal
for Henry Jernegan’s Lottery, 1736, by J S Tanner (MI 517/72; Betts 169), very fine (2)
£45-60

721

George III, Coronation, 1761, a specimen striking combining the reverses of the official medals of both
the King and Queen, by L. Natter, the king crowned by Britannia, PATRIAE. QVANTI, date MDCCLXI, rev
a fame flies to crown the Queen, QVAESTVM. MERITIS (BHM 21 / 65), the medal combines the two rarest
reverse designs, slightly double-struck, but choice extremely fine, and excessively rare
£600-800

722

David Garrick (1717-1779), Actor, a pair of complimentary copper medals, 1772, by L. Pingo and J.
Kirk, bust right, rev the three Muses of Tragedy, Comedy and Music, HE UNITED ALL YOU POWERS,
41mm (BHM 160; Eimer, Pingo 48); bust left, with lace collar, rev the trophies of the theatre, tragedy,
comedy and music, THE ENGLISH ACTOR, 41mm (BHM 161), both extremely fine, the former with some
original redness, especially on the reverse (2)
£120-150

723

The Great Siege of Gibraltar, General Eliott’s Medal, 1782, by Lewis Pingo, a personal named
presentation, a panorama of the Rock of Gibraltar with the harbour before it, PER TOT DISCRIMINA
RRUM, rev the Regimental names, REDEN / LAMOTTE / SYDOW / ELIOTT, within wreath. BRUDERSHAFT
[Brotherhood] around, named on edge in sloping script, “ + Pres..ted by Lord Heathfield, Gov.r of Gibraltar to
Lieu.t Col.l In.o Hardy Quarter Master General during the late Siege & Glorious defence”, 49mm (BHM 248;
BBM 28; MH 408; Eimer, Pingo 61), good very fine an lightly toned
£1200-1500

The medals were commissioned by General George Augustus Eliott (1717-1790), the suggestion being that they were for
presentation to the Hanovarian Brigade. The cataloguers know of no other named examples. Eliott was Governor of
Gibraltar from 1779-1783 and throughout the siege. He was created Baron Heathfield on the 6th July, 1787 and the naming
of the medal would probably be from around this period.

724

Earl St. Vincent’s Testimony of Approbation, a silver award medal, 1800, by Conrad Küchler,
uniformed bust of St. Vincent to left, hair tied in a queue, rev a sailor and marine clasp hands, LOYAL
AND TRUE, named on edge, to left and right, in small capital letters, WILLIAM TAYLOR – VILLE DE
PARIS, 47mm (BHM 489; MYB 80), several knocks and bruises, nearly very fine, but extremely rare as a named
medal
£500-700

The medal was presented by St. Vincent to those officers, seamen and marines who had followed Admiral Jervis from his
flagship Victory to the Ville de Paris, and who remained loyal during the mutiny on the Nore. The original design idea came
from Lady Spencer though Küchler worked from drawings by John Flaxman.

725

Sir Ralph Abercrombie (1734-1801), Death in Egypt, copper medal, 1801, bust of the General left,
signed H, wearing a cocked hat and holding a glass to his eye, rev Britannia weeping by tomb, pyramids
and battle beyond, 39mm (BHM 506); The Marquis Cornwallis (1738-1805), and The Peace of Amiens,
copper-gilt medal, 1802, by J G Hancock, bust left in uniform, rev Britannia seated holding medallic
bust of George III, and tablet with names, 38.5mm (BHM 539), two pleasing medals, extremely fine, the gilding
on the latter contemporary (2)
£70-90

726

Wellington’s Victories, 1808-1815, a bronze box medal, containing the full set of fourteen paper
roundels naming Wellington’s victories and their dates, obv bust left in uniform, rev laudatory legend
within wreath, 47mm (BHM 885; Eimer, Wellington 82), the contents in good order (though no longer linked),
nearly extremely fine
£180-220

The roundels contained are:Rolica & Vimiera [base], Corunna / Salamanca, Oporto / Madrid, Talavera / Castalla, Buzaco / Vittoria, Coimbra /
Pyrenees, Barrosa / St. Sebastian, Fuente De Honor / Biddassoa, Almeida / Pamplona, Albuhera / Neive, Arroyo Del
Molino, Cuidad Rodrigo / Toulouse, Badajos / Waterloo, Almara [lid].

727

George IV (1820-1830), Coronation 1821, the official copper medal, by B. Pistrucci, 35mm (BHM
1070), in red leather case of issue, choice extremely fine; other copper medals (3), Prince Albert, Chancellor
of Cambridge University, 1847, (?) by J. Peters, 44mm (BHM 2261), nearly extremely fine; John Locke
(1632-1704), ‘Series Numismatica’ medal, 41mm (MI 272/74); and Oliver Cromwell, Dassier’s medal,
36mm (MI 435/87), both very fine, latter once gilt; white metal medals (8), including Pitt (BHM 786, unlisted
in WM); Wellington (BHM 832, unlisted in WM); Ottley’s ‘Miles Distant from London’; Charles
Lineaus (Klackenberg 28); and others (4), smaller, varied state (12)
£120-150

728

Edward VII, Coronation 1902, the official small gold medal, by de Saulles, crowned busts of King and
Queen, both to right, 31mm (BHM 3737), in red leather monogrammed case of issue, edge bruises (around
8 o’clock), extremely fine
£140-180

729

George V, Coronation 1911, the official small gold medal, by Bertram MacKennal, crowned busts of
King and Queen both to left, 30mm (BHM 4022), 719 specimens struck, in red leather monogrammed
case of issue, matt surface lightly scuffed, nearly extremely fine
£140-180

730

George VI, Coronation 1937, the official small gold medal, by Percy Metcalfe, crowned busts of King
and Queen both to left, 32mm (BHM 4314), 422 specimens struck, in red leather case [by J. W. Benson,
Royal Exchange, London], a few light scuff marks, extremely fine with much brilliance
£150-200

731

Official Medals (5), Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887 (2), copper, by Boehm and Lord Leighton, 4,257
specimens struck; George V, Coronation, 1911, large bronze; Jubilee 1935, large silver; George VI,
Coronation 1937, large silver (BHM 3219, 4022, 4249, 4314); George VI, The National Maritime
Museum, Greenwich, opened 1937, silver medal, conjoined busts left in Coronation regalia, rev the
Queen’s House, 56mm (BHM 4363), all in cases of issue, extremely fine (6)
£150-200

A Collection of Box-Thalers
Each of the following 10 lots is contained in a paper envelope from Spink & Son probably dating from the early 1960’s, each
with annotation and value in the hand of Donald Crowther ranging from £3 to a generous £10.

732

Germany, Mansfeld-Hinterort, David (1592-1628), a silver Box Thaler, dated 1612, 17th / 18th century,
with hand-painted roundels to lid and base and a set of 12 mica roundels, part painted to create New
testament scenes; the coin, St. George slays the dragon, rev shield of arms dividing date and initials G –
M, legend above, BEI GOT IST RATH VND THAT, 41.5mm (Davenport 6977; Pressler 376; Künker 72,
2829), an item of superb quality, the coin has been re-worked on both sides and tooled to create clarity, to make the box
an outer rim with screw turning has been fitted, the mica roundels, some numbered, are generally in choice condition, whilst
the box is extremely fine
£600-800

The base image, on which the mica roundels sit, displays Christ between a man and soldier in armour, both with their arms
raise. The lid shows a saint, St. Christopher perhaps, and infant Christ with bundle of fire-wood. White Mica came mostly
from Russian mines, hence its common name, Muscovite. It cleaved easily into paper-thin transparent sheets from which
these roundels could be made.

733

Germany, Saxony, Johann Georg I (1591 - alone 1615-1656), a silver Box Thaler, 1626, H – I, 17th /
18th century, with hand-painted roundels to lid and base, and a set of 7 mica roundels, part painted to
create amusing domestic scenes; the coin, half-length profile of the Elector right, in full armour,
resting his sword on his shoulder, his helm before him, rev a multi-divided shield of arms with 6
helms above, 43mm (Davenport 7601), the coin very fine, the lid roundel stained, the mica roundels generally in
good order
£350-500

The base image, on which the mica roundels sit, displays three-quarter length figures of a young couple, he in plain doublet
she in dress with blue bodice. The lid shows the same couple, he now seated and bewigged, in fine shirt and pantaloons,
she standing beside him in an elegant orange dress. The mica roundels place them in various degrees of finery, sometimes
reversing their sexes.

734

Germany, Augsburg, a silver Box Thaler, 1639, Free City coinage in the name of the Holy Roman Emperor
Ferdinand III (1627-1657), 18th century, containing hand-painted roundels to lid and base, and a set of 6
complete and three damaged mica roundels, part painted to create scenes of contemporary religious
significance; the coin, the pinecone before a panoramic cityscape, rev laureate bust of the Emperor right, 41mm
(Davenport 5039), coin and complete roundels very fine or nearly so, a small split in the lid (Augsburg-side)
£300-500

The base image, on which the mica roundels sit, displays a pilgrim, standing before a building, a curious small (child?) figure
‘floats’ in the sky alongside. The lid shows a monk standing by a table in an open window, the bible displayed upon it. One
roundel has two figures kneeling before a bishop.

735

Austria, Charles VI (1685-1711-1740), Holy Roman Emperor, a mid-18th century Tyrolean silver Box Thaler,
1714, Hall Mint, with hand painted roundels within the lid and base; the coin, laureate bust of the Emperor
right, legend commencing at his shoulder, rev large crowned Imperial Eagle, 40mm (Davenport 1051; KM A692),
well made for such a thin coin, good very fine, the paintings now both loose and a little ‘grubby’ with age
£200-300

The interior lid with a painting of a girl wearing a black dress with partly red skirt, and a bonnet; the base interior with a
mildly erotic painting of a young naked lady reclining on a bed, looking over her shoulder towards her husband / lover, who
sits beside her, fully clothed and is modestly looking away.

736

Germany, a silver Box Medal of Masonic interest, mid 18th century, containing full set of 13 handpainted roundels; three allegorical females at an altar, TRES AD VNVM, in scroll above, rev infant
genius with cornucopia and, on the ground around, the instruments of learning, 44.5mm (Goppel 1263),
box and contents extremely fine
£350-500

The box could well be the work of Abraham Ramshart whilst the contents could have been painted by Daniel Höckinger. The
roundels, apart from a single break, are fully joined and are all numbered, their reverse sides painted with either a fruit or flower.
The details of the roundels are as follows:- Interior lid – the Colossus of Rhodes, straddling a ship, the harbour beyond; Base –
a flaming altar placed within a courtyard; 1- The Vatican (or similar building), “Antiqua renata videntur”; 2 – Noah’s Ark,
“illæsa permcat undis”; 3 – a glass-blower(?) at furnace, “Ad huc Fragilis”; 4 – three eagles atop mountains, linked by a triangle,
“Tres ad verum”; 5 – birds fly high over the globe, “Ad huc investigo”; 6 – the sun shines on a sunflower in a rural setting, “Ad
unum dirigor”; 7 – a seal and dolphin on shore, ships beyond, Sperat patientia vices”; 8 – a youth, a small square box in his
hand, approaches an altar topped by a sphere, “Fortunante praxi”; 9 – Shooting, a man loads a rifle anther aims at a target,
“Sicvis repressa a valescit”; 10 – a saintly woman in a small boat holds an anchor, whilst being towed by a dolphin, “Spec vota
secundat”; 11 – serpents guard the entrance to a mine or cave, Scrutino indefesso”; 12 – a spider builds his web atop an altar,
“Bona inventa quæstus incrementa”; 13 – birds flying inside a church or temple, “Laudate Dominum”.

737

Augsburg, The 200th Anniversary of the Augsburg Confession, a silver Box Medal, 1730, unsigned,
containing a complete (?) set of 17 hand-painted roundels; Luther seated at a desk, a swan to his side,
legend and scrolled leaf border around, rev the Emperor Charles V enthroned with a group of worthies
around, 46mm, box and contents extremely fine
£250-350

The roundels have a plain white reverse-side, and are linked in a ‘tree’ formation of 3, 3, 5, 3, and 1, and the details are as
follows:- Interior lid - figures in a Palace courtyard; Interior base, a panoramic cityscape of Augsburg with the pinecone to
the fore and scrolled black and white border; the interior roundels are headed by Johann, Elector of Saxony (1500-1539);
Martin Luther and Philip, Duke of Hess; the remaining 12 with scenes actual and imagined, the last a gathering of Monarchs
including Henry VIII and others from Denmark, Sweden, Holland, Vatican (?) and Spain, the Confession on the table
before them.

738

Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm I (1688-1713-1740), the Salzburg Emigrants, a silver Box, [1732].
undated and unsigned, containing a complete set of 17 hand-painted roundels, explaining the
history; the medal, The emperor enthroned, a thankful emigrant family beside him, legend in scroll
above, rev an emigrant family leave their country, legend in scroll above, Gehe aus deinem Vatterland,
44mm (Julius III, 221; Pressler 799; Künker 72, 2807), medal and contents extremely fine though slight split
in lid
£350-500

The roundels have a single piece of fruit on their reverse-sides, and are linked in a ‘tree’ formation of a four groups of four,
extending from the centre, and the details are as follows:- Interior lid – a map of “Hertzogth” and “Lithauen”; Interior base
- a map of the “Saltzburg” area; 1 – “Aus dem Dienst=Hause”; 2 – “Ich habe noch andere Schraffe”; 3 – “Der Herr hat
semen Engeln befohl. Über”; 4 – Offenbahrgeng der Warheit”; 5 – “Trinket alle darau”; 6 – “Versiglung der Warheit”; 7 –
“Edict wider die Lutheraner. anno 1588”; 8 – “Vatter und Mutter verlassen mich”; 9 – “Zehle meine Flucht”; 10- Suchetin
der Schrifft”; 11 – “Verbander brandim Herzen”; 12 – “Gedencket unserer bande”; 13 – Zeige uns deine Weige”; 14 – Wir
Segnen eüch im Namen das Herrn”; 15 – Du has Wart des euzgen Lebens”; 16 – “eyd bereit zur Ver=antworbarg”; 17 –
Wielieblich sind der ne Wohnungngen”.
See the back cover for a colour photograph of the roundels

739

Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm I (1688-1713-1740), the Salzburg Emigrants, a silver Box Medal, 1732, by P.
P. Werner, containing a complete, but mis-matched set of 39 hand-painted roundels (though lacking
those of lid and base), relating to the Victories of Frederick the Great; the medal, bust of the King right,
his hair tied in a queue, wearing Sash of Order over decorative armour, rev the figure of Prussia stands
holding her shield, her hand extended in greeting towards a group of emigrants, 45mm (cf. Whiting 464;
Künker 72, 2808), contents extremely fine, box, nearly so, with loose screw fitting
£300-500

The first of the Salzburg Emigrants arrived at the gates of Berlin on the 30th April 1732, “at four in the afternoon”. The
roundel to the lid and base are missing, the interior roundels form a linked ‘tree’ of 4 across and 10 deep (there is not , and
appears never to have been, a number 40). The reverse side of the roundels are painted with a deep red and gold streaked
leather effect, two together with inked dedication dated 1834. The set of roundels match those to those in lot 739 and have
nothing to do with the Salzburg Emigants, but commemorate the Victories of Frederick the Great. The details are as
follows:- ”; 1 - “Lowositz”; 2 – “Lageuder Sächsirch”; 3 – “Prag”; 4 –“Prag”; 5 – “Planian”; 6 – “Welau”; 7 – “Rosbach”; 8
– “Bresslau”; 9 – “Leuthen / Neumareck”; 10 – “Schweidnitz”; 11 – “Schweidnitz”; 12 – “Cüstrin”; 13 – “Colberg”; 14 –
“Hoeh Kirchen”; 15 – “Neiss”; 16 – “Dresden / Vorstädte”; 17 – “Torgau / Leipzig / Wittenberg”; 18 – Cumersdorff”; 19
– untitled; 20 – “Hoyerswerda; 21 – “Dresden”; 22 – “PAX”; 23 – Landshut”; 24 – “Leignitz”; 25 – “Strehla”; 26 –
“Berlin”; 27 – “Leipzig”; 28 – “Torgau”; 29 – “Colberg”; 30 – “Colberg Capitulirt”; 31 – “Russ K. Elizabeth Tod”; 32 –
Freid mit Schweden”; 33 - “Czerruschs Corps vereinigt sich mit Preuss; 34 – “Fried mitt Russland”; 35 – “Schweidnitz”; 36
– “Frejberg”; 37 – “Reichs Neutra”; 38 – “Hubertsberg”; 39 – “Fried Præliniuorien”. Also included is a single ‘spare’
roundel, numbered 12, showing a pilgrim between Christ and Moses, “Thut Buse und glaubet an das Evangelium”.

740

Prussia, Frederick the Great (1712-1740-1786), The Silesian Wars and the Treaty of Bresslau, a silver
Box Medal [1742], with a seemingly complete set of 17 roundels, by Daniel Höckinger; bust of
Frederick on pedestal with three figures including Peace and Bellona, rev a Genius holds a shield with a
bust of Maria Theresia, below seated figures of Justice and Piety, HIS VIRTVTIBVS ORTA, 47mm (Olding
543; Julius 2254; Goppel 1256), contents very fine but no longer linked, the box better
£300-500

The Treaty of Breslau saw the end of the Silesian War, and Maria Theresia was forced to give up her control of Upeer and
Lowere Silesia. The roundel to the lid and base are loose, the interior roundels are now no longer linked, but are numbered
and the reverse side of each is decorated with a fruit or flower and they commemorate the battles and events of the war.
The details are as follows:- The Interior lid – Jupiter seted amidst trophies accepting sword from turbaned soldier, “Mavors
minc instruit armis”; the base, this signed – a turbaned and bewhiskered Sultan kneels before Victory and lays down his
arms, “Reddit Victoria pacem”; the interior roundels, 1 – “Borussoru in Silesia”; 2 – Castellum Ottmachaviense expugnator”; 3 – “Glogavia hostili impetus occupatur”; 4 – “Victoria in Moluicensis”; 5 – “Briga Occupatur”; 6 - “Uratis lavia
capta”; 7 – “Civitas homagium præstat”; 8 – “Nissa ad deditionem coacta”; 9 – “Homagium Silesiæ infer.”; 10 – “Tropavia
occupata”; 11 – “Olomatium expunatum”; 12 – “Iglavia præsidio firmatur”; 13 – Comitatus Glacensis subjecto”; 14 –
“Victoria ad Chaottusiz”; 15 – “Czaslavia subjecta”; 16 – “Pax Publicata”; 17 – “Felix Regis reditus”.
The Julius specimen, like this, included 17 roundels plus the lid and base.

741

Prussia, Frederick the Great (1712-1740-1786), The Victories of the Reign, a silver Box Medal [1763],
by Abraham Ramshart, containing a complete set of 39 hand-painted roundels (but lacking that to the
base); the king on horseback to left, an encampment beyond, FREDERICVS REX BURUSSOR: EL:
BRAND:, rev scales held from heaven balancing books and sword, the Prussian eagle between, EX
UTROQUE MAXIMUS, 46mm (Olding 681; Julius 2440), box and contents extremely fine
£300-500

The roundel to the base is missing, the interior roundels match those to those in lot 739 and have nothing to do with the
Salzburg Emigants. As with the previous they form a linked ‘tree’ of 4 across and 10 deep (there is and appears never to
have been, a number 40). It would seem from Julius that his specimen contained the full tree of 39 plus the lid and base to
make up the set of 41. The reverse side of the roundels are painted with a deep red and gold streaked leather effect. The
details are repeated and are as follows:- Interior lid – “Prince Heinrich”; 1 - “Lowositz”; 2 – “Lageuder Sächsirch”; 3 –
“Prag”; 4 –“Prag”; 5 – “Planian”; 6 – “Welau”; 7 – “Rosbach”; 8 – “Bresslau”; 9 – “Leuthen / Neumareck”; 10 –
“Schweidnitz”; 11 – “Schweidnitz”; 12 – “Cüstrin”; 13 – “Colberg”; 14 – “Hoeh Kirchen”; 15 – “Neiss”; 16 – “Dresden /
Vorstädte”; 17 – “Torgau / Leipzig / Wittenberg”; 18 – Cumersdorff”; 19 – untitled; 20 – “Hoyerswerda; 21 – “Dresden”;
22 – “PAX”; 23 – Landshut”; 24 – “Leignitz”; 25 – “Strehla”; 26 – “Berlin”; 27 – “Leipzig”; 28 – “Torgau”; 29 – “Colberg”;
30 – “Colberg Capitulirt”; 31 – “Russ K. Elizabeth Tod”; 32 – Freid mit Schweden”; 33 - “Czerruschs Corps vereinigt sich
mit Preuss; 34 – “Fried mitt Russland”; 35 – “Schweidnitz”; 36 – “Frejberg”; 37 – “Reichs Neutra”; 38 – “Hubertsberg”; 39
– “Fried Præliniuorien”

Foreign Coins
742

Australia, Victoria, sovereign, 1855, Sydney Mint, laur. head l., rev. AUSTRALIA crowned within wreath
(KM.2), scuffed, metal flaw by mouth, otherwise good very fine
£700-800

743

Australia, Victoria, sovereign, 1855, Sydney mint, young head l., date below, rev. AUSTRALIA across field
within wreath, crown above (KM.2), lightly scuffed, good fine or better. Graded by IGC AU50
£700-800

744

Australia, Victoria, sovereign, 1860, Sydney Mint, laur. head l., rev. AUSTRALIA crowned within wreath
(KM.4), scuffed in field, about extremely fine, scarce
£700-800

745

Australia, Victoria, sovereign, 1860, Sydney Mint, laur. head l., rev. AUSTRALIA crowned within wreath
(KM.4), scuffed as usual, good very fine or better
£600-800

746

Australia, Victoria, sovereign, 1861, Sydney Mint, laur. head l., rev. AUSTRALIA crowned within wreath
(KM.4), scuffed as usual, extremely fine to uncirculated
£1000-1200

747

Australia, Victoria, sovereign, 1864, Sydney Mint, laur. head l., rev. AUSTRALIA crowned within wreath
(KM.4), very fine
£100-120

748

Australia, Victoria, sovereign, 1870, Sydney Mint, laur. head l., rev. AUSTRALIA crowned within wreath
(KM.4), practically uncirculated
£450-500

749

Australia, Victoria, sovereign, 1883M, young head l., M below, rev. St. George and the dragon
(S.3857B), scarce, practically mint state
£250-300

750

Australia,Victoria, half sovereign, 1871S, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms, S below (S.3862),
scarce, good very fine or better
£150-200

751

Australia, Victoria, half sovereign, 1875S, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms, S below (S.3862B;
Marsh 462), one or two light hairlines, otherwise about uncirculated, reverse better
£1000-1200

Young head half sovereigns of Sydney and Melbourne are quite rare in this grade.

752

Australia, Victoria, half sovereign, 1883S, young head l., rev. crowned shield of arms, S below (S.3862E;
Marsh 467), extremely fine, a very scarce coin in this grade
£700-800

753

Australia, Victoria, sovereign, 1893M, veiled head l., rev. St. George and the dragon, M above date
(S.3875), superb mint state
£200-250

* ex Strauss Collection

754

Australia, Victoria, sovereign, 1898M, veiled head l., rev. St. George and the dragon, M above date
(S.3875), a superb coin, virtually free of marks, mint state
£150-200

* ex Strauss Collection

755

Australia, Edward VII, sovereign, 1902M, head r., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.3971), scarce, mint
state
£100-120

* ex Strauss Collection

756

Australia, George V, sovereign, 1926P, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4001), about
uncirculated scarce,
£1000-1100

757

Australia, George V, sovereign, 1929M, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4000), extremely
fine
£2000-2200

758

Australia, George V, halfpenny, 1921, crowned bust l., rev. value within circle (KM.22), practically mint
state with virtually full lustre
£100-150

759

Australia, George V, halfpenny, 1923, crowned bust l., rev. value within circle (KM.22), the key date, rare,
slight edge knock and slight dig in front of forehead, otherwise very fine
£400-450

Although over a million coins are recorded as being struck during 1923, most of these bore the previous year’s date.

760

Austria, Tyrol, Leopold, double taler, 1626, Hall, half-length, crowned portrait of archduke r.,
shouldering sceptre, rev. eagle (Dav.3336), some slight flan flaws, otherwise a really good very fine and toned
£200-250

761

Austria / Holy Roman Empire, Ferdinand III, taler, 1654KB, Kremnitz, laur. bust r., rev. crowned
eagle with shield on breast (Dav.3198), scratches in field in front of face, very fine
£120-150

762

Austria / Holy Roman Empire, Charles VI, taler, 1716, Hall, laur. bust r., rev. crowned eagle with
shield on breast (Dav.1051), lightly toned, good very fine
£150-200

763

Austria, Salzburg, Johann Ernst, taler, 1696, Madonna and child above shield of arms, rev. St. Rudbert
over shield (Dav.3510), toned, nearly extremely fine
£120-150

764

Austria, republic, 100 schillings, 1936, Madonna and child, rev. eagle (KM.2857; Fr.437), some slight
scuffing, prooflike, about FDC
£700-800

765

Belgium, Brabant, Louis of Bavaria, chaise d’or, Antwerp, c.1338, emperor std. on ornate throne
holding sword and shield, rev. ornate cross within tressure (Fr.19), a little creased, otherwise better than very fine
£400-500

766

Belgium, Brabant, Jeanne and Wenceslas, mouton d’or, Paschal lamb l. with cross and pennant, rev.
ornate cross within tressure (Fr.23), one tiny weak patch, extremely fine and sharp, scarce thus
£600-700

767

Belgium, Brabant, Jeanne and Wenceslas, Pieter d’or, St. Peter holding book and key above shield of
arms rev. ornate cross (Fr.21), about extremely fine with a strong portrait
£700-800

768

Belgium, Brabant, Charles V, real d’or, Antwerp, crowned shield over ornate cross, rev. crowned shield
of arms (Fr.65), bright, very fine
£200-300

769

Belgium, Brabant, Philip II, daalder, 1573, Antwerp, mm. hand, bust l., rev. crowned shield of arms
over crossed staves (Dav.8634), nearly extremely fine
£120-150

770

Belgium, Liege, Maximilian Henry, patagon, 1674, bust r., rev. crowned shield of arms (Dav.4294;
Del.471), enamelled in red, white and blue on the reverse, the obverse gilt and brooch-mounted, the host
coin about very fine, the enamel undamaged
£100-120

771

Belgium, Tournai, Philip IV, double sovereign, 1645, Tournai, crowned bust r. rev. crowned shield of arms
within garter (cf.Fr.85a), obverse very slightly double-struck, otherwise good very fine, reverse better
£700-900

772

Belgium, Leopold I, 25 francs, 1848, bare head r., rev. crowned shield over mantle (KM.13.1;Fr.4), about
uncirculated, rare
£800-1000

773

Belgium, Leopold I, proof franc, 1833, laur. head l., rev. value and date within wreath (KM.7.1; Cr.11),
extremely rare, toned, FDC. Graded by PCGS PR64
£1500-1800

774

Belgium, pattern or trial 20 francs in nickel, bust l., rev. crowned shield of arms over mantle
(KM.Pn96), some rust spots on obverse, extremely fine or better
£100-120

775

Brazil, Joseph I, 2000 reis, 1773, crowned shield of arms, rev. voided cross in quatrefoil (KM.198;
Fr.74), better than very fine
£100-120

776

Brazil, Peter II, 20000 reis, 1851, bust l., rev. crowned shield within wreath (KM.461; Fr.119), scuffed,
extremely fine
£150-200

777

Canada, Edward VII, 25 cents, 1909, crowned bust r., rev. value and date within wreath (KM.11), very
scarce, toned, about uncirculated
£250-300

778

Canada, George V, one cent, 1911, crowned bust l., rev. value and date (KM.15), uncirculated with full
lustre
£60-80

779

Canada, Newfoundland, Victoria, two dollars, 1888, young head l., rev. value and date (KM5; Fr.1),
about uncirculated
£140-160

780

Cyprus, George V, proof 45 piastres, 1928, crowned bust l., rev. two lions passant (KM.19), about mint
state
£200-220

781

Egypt, Fuad I, proof 500 piastres, AH1340 (1922), bust r., rev. inscription (KM.342; Fr.26), some slight
hairlining, about FDC
£800-1000

782

Egypt, Fuad I, proof 500 piastres, AH1351 (1932), bust l., rev. inscription (KM.355; Fr.31), some slight
hairlining, about FDC
£800-1000

783

France, Avignon, papal florin, St. John the Baptist stg. facing, rev. large fleur-de-lis (Fr.366), very fine or
better
£250-300

The exact attribution of this anonymous issue remains the subject of debate – sometimes given to Pope John XXII (after
1322), more often to Urban V in the 1360s.

784

France, Louis XVI, double louis d’or, 1786D, head l., rev. crowned, conjoined shields of arms (Cr.85.2;
Fr.219), flan flaw above head, otherwise nearly extremely fine
£200-220

785

France, Louis Philippe, franc, 1847A, laur. head r., rev. value and date within wreath (KM.201.1), toned,
about uncirculated
£100-120

786

France, Louis Napoleon, franc, 1852A, head l., rev. value and date within wreath (Y.12), uncirculated,
scarce
£200-220

787

France, Napoleon III, franc, 1857A, head l., rev. value and date within wreath (Y.24.1), uncirculated, choice
£150-180

788

France, Third Republic, 2 francs, 1870A, laur head l., rev. value and date within wreath (Y45.1), bright,
uncirculated
£100-120

789

Germany, Bavaria, Ludwig II, 5 marks, 1876D, head r., rev. crowned eagle with shield on breast (Y.32;
Dav.616), about uncirculated
£150-180

790

Germany, Frankfurt, city, double vereinstaler, 1861, laur bust r., rev. eagle (KM.365; Dav.651), some
obverse scuffing, otherwise better than extremely fine
£100-120

791

Germany, Hamburg, ducat, 1809, city gate, rev. inscription in square (KM.239; Fr.1102), good extremely
fine
£400-500

792

Germany, Hohenlohe-Ingelfingen, Friedrich Ludwig, ducat, 1796, bust r., rev. value and date (Fr.1323),
scarce, good very fine or better
£600-700

793

Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August, double vereinstaler, 1854F, head r., rev. crowned shield of arms
over mantle (Cr.238a; Dav.874), good very fine or better
£180-200

794

Germany, Waldeck, Charles August Frederick, quarter ducat, 1761, head r., rev. crowned, garnished
shield (Cr.30; Fr.3149), rare, extremely fine or better
£300-400

795

Germany, 5 reichsmark, 1933E, bust of Luther l., rev. eagle (KM.80), very scarce, 12,000 mintage, extremely
fine or better but abrasively cleaned
£100-120

796

Greece, 100 drachmai and 20 drachmai, 1967, crowned shield of arms with supporters, rev. phoenix
(KM.95/92), some edge marks on the 100 dr., otherwise about uncirculated (2)
£500-700

797

India, East India Company, mohur, undated (1819), Madras, shield of arms with supporters, rev. Arabic
inscription (KM.421; Fr.110), extremely fine or better and scarce thus
£280-300

798

India, East India Company, mohur, undated (1819), Madras, shield of arms with supporters, rev. Arabic
inscription (KM.421; Fr.110), nearly very fine
£150-200

799

Italy, Naples, Ferdinand IV, 6 ducati, 1771, bust r., rev. crowned shield within wreath (Cr.76; Fr.849),
some blank filing, about extremely fine
£120-150

800

Italy, Sardinia, Carlo Alberto, lira, 1835, Genoa, head r., rev. crowned shield within wreath (KM.111.2),
extremely fine to mint state and toned, rare thus
£400-500

801

Italy, kingdom, Victor Emanuel II, gold 5 lire, 1863BN, Turin, head l., rev. crowned shield within
wreath (KM.17; Fr.16), about uncirculated
£150-200

802

Italy, kingdom, Victor Emanuel III, 20 lire, 1923R, head l., rev. fasces (KM.64; Fr.31), scarce, scratch on
face, about very fine but ex-mount
£100-150

803

Japan, gold 20 yen, Meiji year 3 (1870), radiant sun, wreath and banners around, rev. dragon (Y.13;
Fr.45), has been lightly brushed on obverse, about extremely fine or better
£12500-13000

804

Japan, gold 20 yen, Taisho year 6 (1917), radiant sun, rev. value within wreath (Y.40; Fr.53), uncirculated.
Graded by NGC mint state 63
£1000-1200

805

Japan, gold 10 yen, Meiji year 30 (1897), radiant sun, rev. value within wreath (Y.33; Fr.51), uncirculated.
Graded by NGC mint state 64
£550-600

806

Japan, gold 10 yen, Meiji year 30 (1897), radiant sun, rev. value within wreath (Y.33; Fr.51), from a claw
mount, very fine or better but cleaned
£150-180

807

Japan, gold 10 yen, Meiji year 33 (1900), radiant sun, rev. value within wreath (Y.33; Fr.51), scarce date,
uncirculated. Graded by NGC mint state 64
£650-700

808

Japan, gold 10 yen, Meiji year 36 (1903), radiant sun, rev. value within wreath (Y.33; Fr.51), scarce date,
uncirculated. Graded by NGC mint state 64
£650-700

809

Japan, gold 10 yen, Meiji year 41 (1908), radiant sun, rev. value within wreath (Y.33; Fr.51), uncirculated.
Graded by NGC mint state 65
£550-600

810

Japan, gold 10 yen, Meiji year 42 (1909), radiant sun, rev. value within wreath (Y.33; Fr.51), uncirculated.
Graded by NGC mint state 65
£550-600

811

Japan, gold 5 yen, Meiji year 4 (1871), radiant sun, wreath and banners around, rev. dragon (Y.11; Fr.47),
extremely fine or better
£1400-1600

812

Japan, gold 5 yen, Meiji year 6 (1873), radiant sun, wreath and banners around, rev. dragon (Y.11a;
Fr.47), extremely fine to mint state
£1400-1600

813

Japan, gold 5 yen, Meiji year 30 (1897), radiant sun, rev. value within wreath (Y.32; Fr.52), uncirculated.
Graded by NGC mint state 64
£650-700

814

Japan, gold 5 yen, Meiji year 31 (1898), radiant sun, rev. value within wreath (Y.32; Fr.52), uncirculated.
Graded by NGC mint state 63
£650-700

815

Japan, gold 5 yen, Meiji year 44 (1911), radiant sun, rev. value within wreath (Y.32; Fr.52), uncirculated.
Graded by NGC mint state 64
£650-700

816

Japan, gold 1 yen, Meiji year 4 (1871), radiant sun, wreath and banners around, rev. value (Y.9; Fr.49),
uncirculated. Graded by NGC mint state 64
£320-350

817

Japan, gold 1 yen, Meiji year 4 (1871), radiant sun, wreath and banners around, rev. value (Y.9; Fr.49),
extremely fine
£280-300

818

Liechtenstein, Franz Joseph II, 100 francs, 1952, conjoined busts l., rev. crowned shield of arms (Fr.19;
Y.17), uncirculated and rare
£900-1000

819

Mauritius, George V, 2 cents, 1920, crowned bust l., rev. value (KM.13), about mint state with lustre (5)
£60-80

820

Mauritius, George V, 2 cents, 1921, crowned bust l., rev. value (KM.13), about uncirculated with lustre (4)
£50-70

821

Mauritius, George V, 1 cents, 1920, crowned bust l., rev. value (KM.12), mint state or practically so (9)
£150-180

822

Monaco, Charles III, 100 francs, 1884, head r., rev. crowned shield of arms over mantle (KM.99; Fr.11),
very fine or better
£220-250

823

Netherlands, William I, one cent, 1827B; ½ cent, 1826B, crowned W, rev. crowned shield (KM.47/51),
the first lustrous about uncirculated, the second extremely fine or better with traces of lustre (2)
£80-100

824

Netherlands, William II, 25 cents, 1849, head l., rev. value and date within wreath (KM.76); 10 cents,
1849 (2) with and without dot after date (KM.75); William III, 10 cents, 1849 (KM.80), all good fine or
better (4)
£50-70

825

Netherlands, Wilhelmina, 5 guldens, 1912 (3), crowned bust r., rev. crowned shield (KM.151; Fr.25),
about uncirculated (3)
£100-120

826

Netherlands, Wilhelmina, gulden, 1901, diademed head l., rev. crowned shield of arms (KM.122.1), some
scuffing, about uncirculated, toned
£80-100

827

Norway, Oscar II, krone, 1878, head l., rev. crowned shield within wreath (KM.357; Y.26), a very rare
date, nearly very fine
£300-350

828

Peru, Ferdinand VI, 8 escudos, 1754, Lima, bust r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (KM.59;
Fr.20), some edge bruising, scratch on head, otherwise about very fine and possibly from a mount
£700-800

829

Peru, Ferdinand VI, 8 escudos, 1754, Lima, bust r., rev. crowned shield of arms within garter (KM.59;
Fr.20), nearly very fine
£800-1000

830

Poland, Danzig, Free City, 25 gulden, 1930, city arms with supporters, rev. Neptune with trident
(KM.150; Fr.44), very rare, mint state
£1800-2000

831

Portugal, Maria I and Peter III, 2 escudos, 1778, laur., conjoined busts r., rev. crowned garnished shield
(KM.274; Fr.87), very fine and scarce
£400-450

832

Romania, Carol I, as king, 5 lei, 1882, head l., rev. crowned shield of arms with supporters over mantle
(KM.17.1; Dav.273), nearly extremely fine
£220-250

833

Romania, Carol I, as prince, 2 lei, 1881, head l., rev. crowned shield of arms with supporters over
mantle (KM.15), toned, about uncirculated
£150-200

834

Russia, Elizabeth, 2 roubles, 1756, bust r., rev. crowned eagle (Cr.23.2; Fr.81), very fine or better

835

Russia, Nicholas II, commemorative rouble, 1913, conjoined busts three-quarters r., rev. crowned eagle
(Dav.298; Y.70), enamelled in red, blue and green on the reverse, held in a 9ct gold brooch-mount, very
fine, the enamel undamaged
£100-120

836

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1892, double shaft, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle
above (KM.10.1), mint state, graded by PCGS as MS63
£800-1000

837

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1892, double shaft, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle
above (KM.10.1), extremely fine, graded by PCGS as AU58
£450-500

838

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1892, double shaft, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle
above (KM.10.1), about extremely fine, graded by PCGS as AU53
£250-300

839

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1892, single shaft, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above
(KM.10.2), very fine or better, rare, graded by PCGS as XF45
£550-600

840

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1892, single shaft, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above
(KM.10.2), rare, dig on reverse, a few edge nicks, has probably been in a ring mount, nearly very fine
£200-250

841

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1893, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above (KM.10.2),
about extremely fine and lustrous, graded by PCGS as AU55
£150-200

842

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1894, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above (KM.10.2),
uncirculated, very rare this choice, graded by PCGS as AU58
£500-550

843

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1894, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above (KM.10.2),
good very fine, graded by PCGS as AU55
£100-150

844

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1895, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above
(KM.10.2), a scarce year, a little weak on the hair as most are, otherwise extremely fine and lustrous – a rare coin in
this grade
£300-350

845

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1898, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above (KM.10.2),
uncirculated, graded by PCGS as MS63
£120-150

846

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1898, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above (KM.10.2),
about uncirculated, graded by PCGS as MS62
£120-150

847

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1898, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above (KM.10.2),
about uncirculated
£100-120

£350-400

848

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1898, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above (KM.10.2),
practically uncirculated
£100-120

849

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1898, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above (KM.10.2),
extremely fine
£80-100

850

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1900, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above (KM.10.2),
uncirculated, graded by PCGS as MS63
£120-150

851

South Africa, Kruger, pond, 1900, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above (KM.10.2),
mint state, graded by PCGS as MS60
£120-150

852

South Africa, Kruger, ponds, 1893, 1896 (2), 1900, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle
above (KM.10.2), the first fine, the others better than very fine (4)
£260-280

853

South Africa, Kruger, ponds, 1895 (2), 1897 (2), bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle
above (KM.10.2), the last fine and scored, the others very fine or better (4)
£260-280

854

South Africa, Kruger, blank pond, c. 1900, with rims, very fine

855

South Africa, Kruger, half pond, 1894, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above
(KM.9.3), about uncirculated, graded by PCGS as AU58
£150-200

856

South Africa, Kruger, half pond, 1896, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above
(KM.9.3), uncirculated and rare this choice, graded by PCGS as MS62
£500-550

857

South Africa, Kruger, 2 ½ shillings, 1892, bust l., rev. circular shield of arms over flags, eagle above
(KM.7), about uncirculated, graded by PCGS as AU58
£100-120

858

South Africa, Kruger, 2 shillings, 1892, bust l., rev. circular arms garnished (KM.6), about uncirculated,
graded by PCGS as MS62
£150-200

859

South Africa, Kruger, 2 shillings, 1894, bust l., rev. circular arms garnished (KM.6), extremely fine, scarce
date, graded by PCGS as AU58
£100-120

860

South Africa, Kruger, shilling, 1892; threepence, 1897, bust l., rev. value and date within wreath
(KM.5/3), the first extremely fine, graded by PCGS as AU58, the second uncirculated, graded by PCGS as MS63
(2)
£60-80

861

South Africa, Kruger, penny, 1893, bust l., rev. circular arms garnished (KM.2), rare date, about
uncirculated, graded by PCGS as MS63BN
£120-150

862

South Africa, Kruger, penny, 1893, bust l., rev. circular arms garnished (KM.2), rare date, extremely fine or
better
£120-150

863

South Africa, Kruger, penny, 1893, bust l., rev. circular arms garnished (KM.2), rare date, good very fine
£80-100

864

South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1924SA, bare head l., rev. St. George and the dragon (S.4004), mint
state and rare
£3000-3500

865

Spain, Isabella II, 10 reales, 1852, Barcelona, head r., rev. crowned shield of arms between pillars
(Y.22.1), superb mint state
£120-150

866

Strait Settlements, Victoria, 50 cents, 1893, diademed head l., rev. value (KM.13), the key date with a
mintage of 24,000, a really good fine,
£300-350

867

Sweden, Gustav III, riksdaler, 1782OL, head r., rev. crowned shield within garter (KM.367; Dav.1736),
toned, very fine
£100-120

868

Switzerland, Vaud, 40 batzen, 1812, standing figure, rev. shield within wreath (Dav.362; KM.17), good
extremely fine
£200-250

£100-150

869

Switzerland, 5 francs, 1907, laur. head l., rev. shield and value within wreath (KM.34; Dav.392), bright,
good very fine
£150-180

870

Thailand, Rama V, gold fuang, bust l., rev. shield of arms (Y.32b), better than extremely fine

871

USA, colonial, Massachusetts, oak tree threepence, 1652, oak tree, rev. date and mark of value (Noe 24),
rare, good fine but weak in places and pierced
£350-400

872

USA, colonial, Maryland, Lord Baltimore, sixpence, 1659, bust l., rev. crowned shield of arms between
V-I, recently discovered in a collection in England, fine but weak across centre, rare
£1500-1800

873

USA, colonial, Wood’s coinage, halfpenny, 1723, laur. head r., rev. Hibernia std. l., with harp, better than
very fine
£100-120

874

USA, colonial, Massachusetts, cent, 1787, eagle holding arrows in left talon, rev. stg. figure of native
Indian l., die break between M and 1 of date on obverse, otherwise very fine
£250-300

875

USA, colonial, Connecticut, Auctori Connec copper, 1785, laur. bust ‘African head’ r., rev. seated Liberty l.,
date below, ET LIB INDE, some peripheral weakness otherwise good fine with a reasonable portrait
£100-150

876

USA, colonial, Connecticut, Auctori Connec copper, 1787, draped, laur. bust l., fleurons in legend, rev.
£150-200
seated Liberty l., date below, ET LIB INDE, scarce variety, very fine or better

877

USA, colonial, Kentucky cent (1792-94), plain edge, hand holding scroll, rev. stars in triangular
formation good very fine
£150-180

878

USA, colonial, Talbot, Allum & Lee, cent, 1795, female figure stg. facing with Liberty cap, rev. sailing
ship, extremely fine
£250-300

879

USA, colonial, Talbot, Allum & Lee, cent, 1795, female figure stg. facing with Liberty cap, rev. sailing
ship, very fine or better
£100-120

880

USA, colonial, Washington cent, undated, laur. bust l., rev. similar, about extremely fine, scarce in this grade
£220-250

881

USA, colonial, Washington, North Wales halfpenny, plain edge, bust l., rev. crowned harp, weakly struck
as is usual with these pieces, probably about as struck, rare
£250-300

882

USA, colonial, Washington, Success medal, small size, bust r., rev. eye within rays and stars, a few light
scratches in front of face, otherwise good very fine
£220-250

883

USA, gold 20 dollars, 1856, San Francisco, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, one or two slight
scuffs, very fine or better
£300-350

884

USA, gold 20 dollars, 1857, San Francisco, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, about
uncirculated and lustrous, graded by PCGS as MS62
£2500-3000

£1500-2000

* ex S.S. Central America.

885

USA, gold 20 dollars, 1890, Carson City, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, scarce, about very
fine
£300-350

886

USA, gold 20 dollars, 1890, Carson City, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, scarce, about very
fine
£300-350

887

USA, gold 20 dollars, 1894, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, extremely fine

£220-250

888

USA, gold 20 dollars, 1895, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, about mint state

£250-300

889

USA, gold 20 dollars, 1924, Liberty stg. facing, rev. eagle l., good very fine

£220-240

890

USA, gold 10 dollars, 1801, Liberty head r., rev. eagle with shield on breast, nearly fine, graded by PCGS as
F15
£1800-2000

891

USA gold 10 dollars, 1856 S, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, good extremely fine, graded by
PCGS as AU53
£600-800

892

USA, gold 10 dollars, 1907, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, uncirculated

£200-250

893

USA, gold 10 dollars, 1907, Indian head l., rev. eagle l., some slight scuffing, otherwise about uncirculated

£200-220

894

USA, gold 10 dollars, 1932, Indian head l., rev. eagle l., some slight scuffing, otherwise about uncirculated

£200-250

895

USA, gold 5 dollars, 1803/2, capped bust of Liberty r., rev. eagle with shield on breast, obverse slightly
cleaned, otherwise almost extremely fine
£2800-3000

896

USA, gold 5 dollars, 1834, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, fine or better

897

USA, gold 5 dollars, 1836, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, small dig below eye, a few slight edge
nicks, otherwise lustrous good very fine or better
£250-300

898

USA, gold 5 dollars, 1838D, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, has been in ring mount, surfaces
show signs of wear, otherwise very fine, cleaned, rare
£300-350

899

USA, gold 5 dollars, 1845, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, very fine

£100-120

900

USA, gold 5 dollars, 1852, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, very fine or better

£100-120

901

USA, gold 5 dollars, 1895, 1900, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, extremely fine or better (2)
£140-160

902

USA, gold 5 dollars, 1909D, Indian head l., rev. eagle l., choice, about uncirculated

£400-450

903

USA, gold 5 dollars, 1912, Indian head l., rev. eagle l., about extremely fine

£150-200

904

USA, gold 3 dollars, 1854, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within wreath, about uncirculated £550-600

905

USA, gold 3 dollars, 1874, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within wreath, about extremely fine

906

USA, gold 3 dollars, 1878, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within wreath extremely fine to uncirculated,
scarce
£800-1000

907

USA, gold 3 dollars, 1878, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within wreath, slightly cleaned, otherwise
extremely fine or better
£450-500

908

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1878, 1905, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, very fine or better, the
second cleaned (2)
£130-150

909

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1878S, 1902, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, very fine or better (2)
£120-140

910

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1902, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, about mint state, graded by
PCGS MS63
£200-250

911

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1902, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, extremely fine to uncirculated
£120-150

912

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1903, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, extremely fine or better
£100-120

913

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1907, Liberty head l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, extremely fine

914

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1909, Indian head l., rev. eagle l., about extremely fine

£100-120

915

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1910, 1911(2), Indian head l., rev. eagle l., fine to very fine (3)

£150-200

916

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1911, 1912, 1913, Indian head l., rev. eagle l., very fine to extremely fine (3) £220-240

917

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1912, Indian head l., rev. eagle l., very fine

918

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1925, 1929, Indian head l., rev. eagle l., very fine (2)

£200-250

£500-550

£80-100

£70-80
£120-140

919

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1925D, Indian head l., rev. eagle l., slight scrape by forehead, otherwise about extremely
fine
£100-120

920

USA, gold 2 1/2 dollars, 1927, Indian head l., rev. eagle l., mint state, scarce

921

USA, gold 1 dollar, 1849O, type I, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within wreath, slightly weak on top of
hair, otherwise about extremely fine and scarce
£150-200

922

USA, gold 1 dollar, 1851, type I, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within wreath, extremely fine to
uncirculated
£200-250

923

USA, gold 1 dollar, 1851O, type I, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within wreath, about fine

924

USA, gold 1 dollars, 1852, 53, 54, type I, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within wreath, very fine or
better (3)
£220-250

925

USA, gold 1 dollars, 1852, type I (2), 1857, 1861, type II, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within
wreath, fine or better, all ex mount (4)
£60-80

926

USA, gold 1 dollar, 1854, type II, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within wreath, slight dig in field,
otherwise very fine
£120-150

927

USA, gold 1 dollar, 1855, type II, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within wreath, some slight edge nicks,
otherwise good fine
£120-150

928

USA, gold 1 dollar, 1862, type III, Liberty head l., rev. value and date within wreath, about extremely fine
£80-100

929

USA, gold 1 dollar, 1905, Lewis and Clark exposition, head l., rev. similar, extremely fine or better, graded by
PCGS as AU58
£150-200

930

USA, gold 1 dollar, 1905, Lewis and Clark exposition, head l., rev. similar, nearly extremely fine, graded by
PCGS as AU55
£150-200

931

USA, silver trade dollar, 1877 San Francisco, Liberty std. l., rev. eagle, bright, extremely fine

932

USA, Hawaii, dollar, 1883, head r., rev. crowned shield with supporters on crowned mantle (KM.7),
good very fine to about extremely fine and toned
£500-600

933

USA, silver half dollar, 1829, bust of Liberty l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, about extremely fine £90-110

934

USA, silver half dollars, 1833, bust of Liberty l., rev. eagle with shield on breast; 1860O, Liberty std. r.,
rev. eagle with shield on breast, very fine or better (2)
£100-120

935

USA, silver half dollar, 1834, bust of Liberty l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, good very fine or better
£100-120

936

USA, silver half dollar, 1834, bust of Liberty l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, very fine or better £90-110

937

USA, silver half dollar, 1861O, Liberty std. r., rev. eagle with shield on breast, extremely fine or better
£120-150

938

USA, silver half dollar, 1908S, Liberty head r., rev. eagle with shield on breast, a rare date, about mint state
and lightly toned
£1000-1200

939

USA, silver half dollar, 1917S, mintmark on obverse, Liberty stg. l., rev. eagle l., scarce, about extremely fine
£350-400

940

USA, silver half dollars, 1918S, 1920S, Liberty stg. l., rev. eagle l., the first with slight scratches on obverse, the
second lightly toned, good very fine or better (2)
£200-250

941

USA, silver quarter dollars, 1834, 1835, bust of Liberty l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, one or two light
scratches, otherwise very fine or better (2)
£200-250

£250-300

£70-80

£150-200

942
943

USA, silver quarter dollar, 1839, Liberty std. r., no drapery at elbow, rev. eagle with shield on breast, some
scratching in obverse field, about very fine, toned, scarce
£60-80
USA, silver quarter dollars, 1856, 1891S, Liberty std. r., rev. eagle with shield on breast; silver dime,
1835, bust of Liberty l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, all fine or better (3)
£70-90

944

USA, silver quarter dollar, 1872, Liberty std. r., rev. eagle with shield on breast, slight edge bruise at 1 o’clock,
nearly extremely fine, possibly an impaired proof
£120-150

945

USA, silver quarter dollar, 1873, arrows at date, Liberty std. r., rev. eagle with shield on breast, extremely
fine, bright
£250-300

946

USA, commemorative silver quarter dollar, 1893, queen Isabella, crowned bust l., rev. kneeling female
figure, bad scratch across obverse, dipped, extremely fine
£80-100

947

USA, proof silver quarter dollar, 1906, Liberty head r., rev. eagle with shield on breast, about FDC.
Graded by NGC as Proof 65
£700-800

948

USA, silver dime, 1831, bust of Liberty l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, about extremely fine, bright
£150-200

949

USA, silver dime, 1831, bust of Liberty l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, extremely fine or better, toned
£150-200

950

USA, silver dime, 1831, bust of Liberty l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, about extremely fine or better
£100-120

951

USA, silver dimes, 1853, arrows at date, 1876, Liberty std. r., rev. value within wreath, first good very fine,
the second extremely fine to uncirculated and toned (2)
£160-200

952

USA, silver dime, 1876, Liberty std. r., rev. value within wreath, about uncirculated, nicely toned

953

USA, silver dime, 1886, Liberty std. r., rev. value within wreath, practically uncirculated

954

USA, silver dime, 1903 S, Liberty head r., rev. value within wreath, very rare, about mint state and toned.
Graded by PCGS as MS 65
£1200-1500

955

USA, proof silver dime, 1906, Liberty head r., rev. value within wreath, about FDC. Graded by NGC as
Proof 64
£300-400

956

USA, silver dime, 1914, Liberty head r., rev. value within wreath, about mint state

957

USA, silver half dime, 1829, bust of Liberty l., rev. eagle with shield on breast; 1853, arrows at date,
Liberty std. r., rev. value within wreath, very fine or better (2)
£120-140

958

USA, silver half dimes, 1830 (2), bust of Liberty l., rev. eagle with shield on breast, about extremely fine or
better (2)
£200-250

959

USA, silver half dime, 1837, no stars, Liberty std. r., rev. value within wreath; nickel 5 cents, 1868, shield,
rev. value within circle of stars, the first fine, with slight dig on obverse, the second very fine or better (2)
£80-100

960

USA, silver half dime, 1839, Liberty std. r., rev. value within wreath, mint state. Graded by NGC as MS66
£1200-1400

961

USA, silver half dime, 1843, Liberty std. r., rev. value within wreath, about mint state

962

USA, silver half dime, 1871 S, Liberty std. r., rev. value within wreath, about mint state, graded by PCGS as
MS64
£300-350

963

USA, nickel 5 cents, 1872, shield, rev. value within circle of stars; 1905, Liberty head l., rev. value within
wreath, extremely fine or better (2)
£70-90

964

USA, nickel 5 cents, 1887, Liberty head l., rev. value within wreath, practically mint state

965

USA, nickel 5 cents, 1927 (2), 1928 (4), Indian head r., rev. buffalo, all appear to be mint state or nearly so (6)
£250-300

£80-100
£100-120

£60-80

£200-250

£80-100

966
967

USA, silver 3 cents, 1871, shield within star, rev. value within crescent, scarce date, extremely fine or better,
toned
£200-250
USA, two cents, 1864, shield, rev. value within wreath, mint state

£150-200

968

USA, proof two cents, 1865, shield, rev. value within wreath, about FDC

£200-250

969

USA, two cents, 1865, shield, rev. value within wreath, mint state

£150-200

970

USA, two cents, 1865, shield, rev. value within wreath, mint state

£150-200

971

USA, two cents, 1866, shield, rev. value within wreath, about mint state

£150-200

972

USA, cent, 1794, head r., with Liberty cap, rev. value within wreath (S.26), edge bruise at 1 o’clock, otherwise
about very fine
£250-300

973

USA, cent, 1817, Liberty head l., rev. value within wreath (N.1), scarce, very fine or better

974

USA, cent, 1826, Liberty head l., rev. value within wreath, some light corrosion and fine, struck off-centre.
Unusual
£100-150

975

USA, cent, 1828, Liberty head l., rev. value within wreath (N.6), scratched on obverse, very fine

£80-100

976

USA, cent, 1828, Liberty head l., rev. value within wreath (N.11), about very fine

£80-100

977

USA, cent, 1854, Liberty head l., rev. value within wreath, extremely fine

£80-100

USA, cent, 1857, flying eagle l., rev. value within wreath, about extremely fine

£80-100

979

USA, cent, 1858, flying eagle l., rev. value within wreath, extremely fine or better

£80-100

980

USA, proof cent, 1860, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, FDC

£250-300

981

USA, cent, 1860, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, mint state

£100-120

982

USA, cent, 1860, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, mint state

£100-120

983

USA, cent, 1860, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, about uncirculated
£70-90

984

USA, cent, 1861, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, extremely fine or better
£80-100

985

USA, cent, 1863, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, mint state

£70-80

986

USA, cent, 1863, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, mint state

£70-80

987

USA, proof cent, 1864, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, about FDC
£250-300

988

USA, cent, 1864, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, about mint state
£70-80

989

USA, proof cent, 1865, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, about FDC
£200-250

990

USA, cent, 1865, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, about mint state

991

USA, cent, 1866, Liberty head l., wearing Indian headdress, rev. value within wreath, mint state

992

USA, half cent, 1794, head r., with Liberty cap, rev. value within wreath (B.1a), edge bruise, grades very fine
but with surfaces corroded, date almost missing
£150-180

978

* This and the following four lots were purchased as a group from A H Baldwin’s about thirty years ago

* This and the following thirteen lots were purchased as a group from A H Baldwin’s about thirty years ago.

£80-100

£70-80
£150-200

993

USA, half cent, 1804, Liberty head r., rev. value within wreath (B.9), very fine or better

£80-100

994

USA, half cent, 1834, Liberty head l., rev. value within wreath, about extremely fine

£80-100

Banknotes
995

Mauritius, Government of Mauritius, twenty five cents (1940), A060106, blue, with King George VI at
r. (Pick 24a), good very fine to extremely fine
£80-100

996

Mauritius, Government of Mauritius, twenty five cents (1940), B391025, as last, (Pick 24c), uncirculated
£140-160

997

Mauritius, Government of Mauritius, fifty cents (1940), A709618, purple, with King George VI at r.
(Pick 25b), extremely fine
£100-120

998

Mauritius, Government of Mauritius, fifty cents (1940), B068002, lilac/pink, with King George VI at r.
(Pick 25c), extremely fine
£100-120

999

Mauritius, Government of Mauritius, one rupee (2), consecutive notes, F360215/16, green, with King
George VI at r. (Pick 26), extremely fine and good extremely fine (2)
£120-140

1000

Seychelles, Government of Seychelles, one hundred rupees, 1st June 1975, A/1 099887, red, with
Queen Elizabeth II at r. and two land turtles in centre (Pick 18e), about uncirculated
£400-500

1001

Seychelles, Government of Seychelles, one hundred rupees, 1st June 1975, A/1 099888, as last (Pick 18e),
good extremely fine to about uncirculated
£350-400

1002

Trinidad & Tobago, Government of Trinidad & Tobago, one dollar, 1st January 1929, B/13 93555,
blue, Columbus and landing party at l. (Pick 3), extremely fine
£200-250

1003

Trinidad & Tobago, Government of Trinidad & Tobago, five dollars, 2nd January 1939, 17A 98593,
purple, with ships and harbour scene to l. and r. (Pick 7b), good extremely fine
£120-140

1004

Trinidad & Tobago, Government of Trinidad & Tobago, ten dollars, 1st May 1942, 7A 99579, redbrown, design as last (Pick 9b), good extremely fine
£200-250

